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COMPANY DESCRIPTION
Mewah International Inc. (“Mewah”) is an agribusiness focused on edible oils & fats. It operates edible oil refineries and food manufacturing plants, as well  as other 

facilities, in Malaysia, Indonesia, and Singapore. Mewah also markets and distributes cooking oil and margarine, as well as a range of Fast -Moving Consumer 

Goods products such as rice, cashew, dairy-related products, cocoa, food premixes, and soap.

SUMMARY
In the six months ended 30 June 2025 (1H FY2025), revenue rose by 56.5% to US$3.0 billion in 1H FY2025 from US$1.9 billion in 1H FY2024. This was due to: 

(a) the commencement of operations at Mewah’s new Indonesian refinery in 2H FY2024, which contributed to the rise in Bulk sales volume; and (b) a rise in the 

average Crude Palm Oil (“CPO”) price. Bulk revenue rose by 70.7% to US$2.2 billion in 1H FY2025 from US$1.3 billion in 1H FY2024, in line with the rise in both 

its sales volume (+36.2% year-on-year or “y-o-y”) and Average Selling Prices (“ASPs”; +25.4% y-o-y), while Consumer Pack revenue rose by 25.0% to US$743.7 

million in 1H FY2025 from US$595.0 million in 1H FY2024, in line with the rise in its ASPs (+37.6% y-o-y). Gross profit rose by 25.6% to US$174.4 million in 1H 

FY2025 from US$138.8 million in 1H FY2024, less-than-proportionally to the rise in revenue (+56.5% y-o-y). Profit after tax rose by 137.1% to US$37.5 million in 

1H FY2025 from US$15.8 million in 1H FY2024, despite export duties rising by over 20 times (US$38.8 million) y-o-y and administrative expenses rising by 20.5% 

(US$11.2 million) y-o-y. This was mainly due to foreign exchange gain rising by US$57.2 million y-o-y (from a loss in 1H FY2024). Accordingly, profit attributable to 

equity holders of the Company (and Earnings Per Share or “EPS” in U.S. cents) rose by 102.6% to US$37.6 million (2.51) in 1H FY2025 from US$18.6 million 

(1.24) in 1H FY2024. Dividend Per Share (“DPS” in SG cents) rose by 28.6% to 0.18 in 1H FY2025 from 0.14 in 1H FY2024. 

RECOMMENDATION
We project Mewah’s revenue to rise to US$5.9 billion in FY2025 and US$6.0 billion in FY2026 from US$4.8 billion in FY2024, in line with sales volumes rising due to an 

increase in refining capacity from its new refinery commencing operations from 2H FY2024. However, export duties may remain at or above US$40.6 million (or 2.71 

U.S. cents per share, which exceeds the EPS of 2.59 U.S. cents in FY2024) per semi-annual period like in 2H FY2024 & 1H FY2025, should CPO price decrease only 

slightly. Thus, unless export duties fall substantially, EPS in FY2026 may fall below that of FY2024 such that the fall in EPS may hamper share price growth.

Nonetheless, we note that: (1) the major shareholders & related parties held 79.0% total interest in Mewah as at 29 April 2025; (2) Mewah’s current P/B multiple is 

0.39x, which represents a discount of approximately 61% to NAV; (3) Mewah’s cash & bank balances were US$202.2 million as at 30 June 2025 (or S$258.0 million 

based on United States Dollar to Singapore Dollar or “USD-to-SGD” exchange rate of 1.2759 as at 30 June 2025, according to Yahoo! Finance) while its market 

capitalisation is S$450.2 million as at 21 November 2025. Accordingly, we consider the possibility of a privatisation offer by the major shareholders & related parties. 

Based on the average price premium of privatisation offers over the last twelve months, we estimate that any privatisation offer may need to have a price premium of 

32.8% from the current share price of S$0.300 to be successful. Thus, the major shareholders & related parties may need to offer a minimum price of S$0.398. 

We adopt as our target price the minimum privatisation offer of S$0.398, which represents an upside potential of 32.8%. The upside potential may be supported by our 

peer comparison analysis (estimated upside potential of 72.8% mainly due to Mewah’s low P/B relative to peers), as well as the historical high share price (S$1.20 in 

January 2011, within two months of IPO). Thus, the upside potential warrants a buy recommendation. However, there are risks to our target price such as higher export 

duties due to biodiesel mandate, dampened economic growth amid trade tensions, and potential rising preference for healthier food.
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Figures have been rounded. P/E, P/B and dividend yield are based on the current share price of S$0.300.
(1) Profit after tax attributable to equity holders of the Company. (2) Earnings Per Share. (3) EPS in FY2023 & FY2024 converted to SG cents using the respective average USD-to-

SGD exchange rates for each Financial Year (“FY”) based on Yahoo! Finance data. EPS in FY2025 & FY2026 converted to SG cents using the Year-to-Date (“YTD”) average 

USD-to-SGD exchange rate in 2025. (4) NAV per share in FY2023 & FY2024 converted to SG cents using the respective USD-to-SGD exchange rates at the end of each FY.

Source: Mewah, Yahoo! Finance, FPA
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2023 Actual 4.1 40.6 2.7 8.3 0.8 2.50% 52.2 0.44

2024 Actual 4.8 38.8 2.6 8.7 0.8 2.50% 55.0 0.40

2025 Projection 5.9 54.7 3.6 6.3 0.9 3.04% - -

2026 Projection 6.0 38.1 2.5 9.0 0.6 2.11% - -
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COMPANY OVERVIEW 

(I) CORPORATE PROFILE 

Mewah International Inc. (“Mewah”) is an agribusiness focused on edible oils & fats. It operates edible oil refineries and food 

manufacturing plants, as well as other facilities, in Malaysia, Indonesia, and Singapore. Mewah also markets and distributes 

cooking oil and margarine, as well as a range of Fast-Moving Consumer Goods products such as rice, cashew, dairy-related 

products, cocoa, food premixes, and soap. 

Mewah was listed on the SGX Mainboard on 24 November 2011 (“Listing Date”), around 14 years from the date of this report. 

 

(II) OPERATIONS 

Mewah noted in its Annual Report (“AR”) for the Financial Year (“FY”) ended 31 December 2024 (FY2024) that it operates: 4 

edible oil refineries & manufacturing plants, 2 packing plants, 1 biodiesel plant, and 1 diary manufacturing plant in Malaysia; 2 

edible oil refineries, 3 milling plants, 1 plantation, and 1 manufacturing & packaging plant in Indonesia; and 1 packing plant in 

Singapore. Mewah commenced operations at its new Indonesian refinery in July 2024 (2H FY2024). 

Mewah also noted that its operations span “from sourcing of raw materials, refining, processing, packing, branding to marketing 

and distribution to end customers under our own brands.” Mewah’s brands include the OKI and MOI cooking oil brands. Mewah 

commented that its Indonesian plantation is “insignificant to the Group”. 

In its AR for FY2016, Mewah illustrated its operations as shown in Exhibit 1. 

Exhibit 1: Operations 

 
Source: Mewah   

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/5FE25D81F96ABBED482577E5003FE327/0ac3b33ba41bbfdae46d8a04dfc429b883d17ea7c7b465c2fd4a23ad98df565d
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(III) CORPORATE STRUCTURE 

Mewah’s significant subsidiaries, as indicated in its AR for FY2024, are shown in Exhibit 2. 

Exhibit 2: Significant Subsidiaries 

 
Note: The principal country of operat ion  for each of the subsidiaries indicated in the Exhibit  is the same as the respect ive countr ies  

of incorporat ion.  

Source: Mewah   
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(IV) SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDINGS 

As at 3 September 2025, Executive Chairman Dr Cheo Tong Choon has 49.8% total (indirect) interest in Mewah. Deputy 

Chairperson & Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”) Michelle Cheo has 48.5% total (0.1% direct + 48.3% indirect) interest. Deputy 

CEO Bianca Cheo has 48.6% (0.2% direct + 48.4% indirect) interest. 

Dr Cheo is the father of Michelle Cheo and Bianca Cheo, as well as substantial shareholders Sara Cheo and Cheo Jian Jia. Dr 

Cheo is also the brother of substantial shareholders Cheo Seng Jin and Cheo Sor Cheng Angeline (“Madam Cheo”). 

Dr Cheo, Bianca Cheo, Michelle Cheo, Sara Cheo, and Cheo Jian Jia are deemed interested in the shares held by Eighteen 

Tenth Nineteen Fourty Four Inc. (“1810”), Unity Investment Inc. (“Unity”; including the voting rights assigned to Unity by Cheo 

Seng Jin based on the AR for FY2022), and T.C. Stone Limited. (“TCS”). 

Dr Cheo and Bianca Cheo are also deemed interested in the shares held by their respective spouses. 

As at 29 April 2025, 1810 has 24.1% total (direct) interest. Unity has 4.2% total (2.8% direct + 1.4% indirect) interest. We estimate 

that Unity is deemed interested in the 20,912,000 voting shares (1.4% interest) assigned to it by Cheo Seng Jin. Dr. T.C. Pierre 

(Cayman Islands) Inc. is deemed interested in the shares held by 1810 and Unity. 

As at 3 September 2025, we estimate that TCS has 20.1% total (direct) interest. TCS acquired another 1,000,000 shares (at 

S$0.340 per share) on 3 September 2025 via off-market transaction after acquiring 11,000,000 shares (at S$0.400–0.420 per 

share) on 4 June 2025 via off-market transaction(s). TCS is wholly-owned by J.J. Mibisa Holdings (BVI) Inc. 

Based on the AR for FY2024, Dr. T.C. Pierre (Cayman Islands) Inc. and J.J. Mibisa Holdings (BVI) Inc. are wholly-owned by SG 

Kleinwort Hambros Trust Company (Channel Islands) Limited as trustee of The TC Peter MD Settlement for beneficiaries 

including Michelle Cheo, Bianca Cheo, Sara Cheo, and Cheo Jian Jia. Mewah also noted in September 2025 that the “Trustee 

is accustomed to act in accordance with directions, instructions or wishes of Dr. Cheo.” 

Based on the AR for FY2024, Awen Holdings Ltd. (“AHL”) is wholly-owned by BOS Trustee Limited (“BOSTL”) as trustee of the 

Awen Trust. Madam Cheo is the settlor of the Awen Trust. BOSTL is wholly-owned by Bank of Singapore Limited, which is in 

turn wholly-owned by Oversea-Chinese Banking Corporation Limited (“OCBC”). 

Substantial shareholders and their respective shareholdings are shown in Exhibit 3. 

Exhibit 3: Substantial Shareholders 

 
Source: Mewah, FPA   

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/JJBVS4NRSQJ79S0D/5425b844c1291d1492d694c1edf62ce958008cd355d363719aec0e6c42044821
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/JJBVS4NRSQJ79S0D/5425b844c1291d1492d694c1edf62ce958008cd355d363719aec0e6c42044821
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/A0B4GRSAAWHUNCZG/5ed94174607f90381efab4e761f9f172bb7ba565b2695abfb1269f59ceb436b4
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/A0B4GRSAAWHUNCZG/5ed94174607f90381efab4e761f9f172bb7ba565b2695abfb1269f59ceb436b4
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/JJBVS4NRSQJ79S0D/5425b844c1291d1492d694c1edf62ce958008cd355d363719aec0e6c42044821
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/JJBVS4NRSQJ79S0D/5425b844c1291d1492d694c1edf62ce958008cd355d363719aec0e6c42044821
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Cheo family: 

We also note that, based on the announcement of resolutions passed at the Annual General Meeting held on 29 April 2025, the 

Cheo family & related parties hold around 79.0% total interest as at 29 April 2025, as shown in Exhibit 4. 

Exhibit 4: Shareholdings of Cheo Family & Related Parties (as at 29 April 2025) 

 
Source: Mewah, FPA   

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/N8RTLYRM8487AWJQ/95d44d5bb0bf67552d1c662cb6b99f6d5657bef74a3c7d610720f441a222ccfe
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/N8RTLYRM8487AWJQ/95d44d5bb0bf67552d1c662cb6b99f6d5657bef74a3c7d610720f441a222ccfe
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INDUSTRY OUTLOOK 

(I) PALM OIL INDUSTRY 

Business Today (“BT”), a Malaysian media outlet, reported in October 2025 that research firm BMI projected global palm oil 

production to “reach 80.1 million tonnes in the 2025/26 season, up 1.8% year-on-year, led by Indonesia — where output is 

expected to rise 3.3% to 47.5 million tonnes.” Malaysian production was forecasted to “grow 0.5% to 19.5 million tonnes, after 

a strong third quarter in which output rose 7.0% quarter-on-quarter.”  

BT noted from BMI that global consumption was “expected to expand 2.5% in 2025/26 to 78.5 million tonnes, narrowing the 

global supply surplus to 1.6 million tonnes from 2.1 million tonnes in the previous season”. BT also mentioned that “India’s palm 

oil consumption remains a key driver”. 

On Crude Palm Oil (“CPO”) prices, BT noted that BMI raised its average CPO price forecast for 2025 “to RM4,320 per tonne, 

up from RM4,150 previously, citing stronger-than-expected Indian import demand that supported prices through the third quarter 

of the year.” BT added that BMI forecasted the average price to fall to RM 4,300 per tonne (or per Metric Tonne or “MT”) in 2026. 

BT noted that “Indonesia’s planned B50 biodiesel mandate could further tighten exportable supplies and add upward pressure 

to global prices if implemented as scheduled.” However, BT added, “EU Deforestation Regulation (EUDR), which restricts 

imports linked to deforestation, could reduce palm oil demand in Europe, while supply disruptions or new trade policies in 

Indonesia and Malaysia could add volatility.”  

Meanwhile, according to the London Stock Exchange Group (“LSEG”), Indonesian Trailing Twelve-Month (“TTM”) palm oil 

production is expected to fall by 1% year-on-year (“y-o-y”) to 49 million tonnes in September 2026. Malaysia’s TTM palm oil 

production is expected to fall by 1% y-o-y to 19.2 million tonnes in September 2026. LSEG noted in October 2025 that factors 

limiting palm oil production included ageing trees, slow replanting, land seizures by the Indonesian military, and rising pests & 

diseases (e.g., Ganoderma, which “causes basal stem rot disease on oil palm” according to a plant science journal article). 

LSEG also noted that the “northern part of Sumatra (Aceh and Sumatera Utara, accounting for about 14% of the national 

production) experienced rainfall deficits, which may affect palm oil yields during the 2025/26 season.” However, LSEG added 

that “soil moisture remains healthy” for areas other than Aceh & Sumatera Utara. 

In summary, BMI (as cited by BT) forecasted that Indonesian & Malaysian CPO production would rise, while LSEG expected 

that CPO production from both countries would fall. BMI forecasted that the average CPO price (per MT) would fall from RM 

4,320 in 2025 to RM 4,300 in 2026, while the LSEG source we cited did not provide any CPO price forecast. Taking into account 

LSEG’s expectation of falling CPO production which may exert an upward pressure on CPO prices, we assume that the average 

CPO price (per MT) will remain at RM 4,320 in 2025 & 2026.   

https://www.businesstoday.com.my/2025/10/31/bmi-raises-palm-oil-outlook-amid-strong-india-demand/
https://www.businesstoday.com.my/2025/10/31/bmi-raises-palm-oil-outlook-amid-strong-india-demand/
https://www.businesstoday.com.my/2025/10/31/bmi-raises-palm-oil-outlook-amid-strong-india-demand/
https://images.communications.lseg.com/Web/LSEG/%7Bfb1dfe7c-cb97-4962-a214-afa3bcbdbe1f%7D_LSEG_Palm_oil_webinar_-_Slide.pdf
https://images.communications.lseg.com/Web/LSEG/%7Bfb1dfe7c-cb97-4962-a214-afa3bcbdbe1f%7D_LSEG_Palm_oil_webinar_-_Slide.pdf
https://pmc.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/articles/PMC10363743/
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RECENT SHARE PRICE DEVELOPMENTS 

Over the last twelve months, Mewah’s share price rose by 9.1% to S$0.300 on 21 November 2025 from S$0.275 on 22 

November 2024, as shown in Exhibit 5. 

Exhibit 5: Share Price Performance (Last Twelve Months) 

 
Source: Yahoo! Finance, FPA  

 

On 28 February 2025, Mewah released its 2H FY2024 results. Revenue rose by 44.5% to US$2.9 billion in 2H FY2024 from 

US$2.0 billion in 2H FY2023, while profit after tax attributable to equity holders of the Company fell by 33.4% to US$20.2 million 

in 2H FY2024 from US$30.4 million in 2H FY2023. Share price fell by 1.9% to S$0.260 on 7 March 2025 from S$0.265 on 28 

February 2025. 

On 2 April 2025, U.S. President Trump introduced “Liberation Day” tariffs. Share price fell by 1.9% to S$0.255 on 9 April 2025 

from S$0.260 on 2 April 2025. 

On 6 June 2025, Mewah announced that TCS, a company which the Executive Chairman, CEO, and Deputy CEO are deemed 

interested in, acquired a total of 11,000,000 shares at share prices ranging from S$0.400 to S$0.420 (average of S$0.415) via 

off-market transaction(s) on 4 June 2025. Share price fell by 1.9% to S$0.255 on 13 June 2025 from S$0.260 on 6 June 2025. 

On 21 July 2025, the Monetary Authority of Singapore (“MAS”) announced that it appointed “the first batch of asset managers 

under the S$5 billion Equity Market Development Programme (EQDP).” In the lead-up to MAS’s announcement, the STI rose 

by 2.4% to 4,207.310 on 21 July 2025 from 4,109.210 on 14 July 2025. Share price rose by 6.0% to S$0.265 on 21 July 2025 

from S$0.250 on 14 July 2025. 

On 24 July 2025, Mewah announced that a “fire incident occurred on 23 July 2025 at one of the Group’s facilities in Medan, 

Indonesia operated by PT. Agro Raya Mas (the “subsidiary”), a subsidiary with 70% of equity interest.” Share price fell by 3.6% 

to S$0.265 on 31 July 2025 from S$0.275 on 24 July 2025. 

On 14 August 2025, Mewah released its 1H FY2025 results. Revenue rose by 56.5% to US$3.0 billion in 1H FY2025 from 

US$1.9 billion in 1H FY2024, while profit after tax attributable to equity holders of the Company rose by 102.6% to US$37.6 

million in 1H FY2025 from US$18.6 million in 1H FY2024. Mewah also noted that an indirectly wholly-owned subsidiary “secured 

the necessary contracts to complete the remaining project work” for a “specialty manufacturing and packing plant for oils and 

fats products”. Share price rose by 14.8% to S$0.310 on 21 August 2025 from S$0.270 on 14 August 2025. 

On 4 September 2025, Mewah announced that TCS, a company which the Executive Chairman, CEO, and Deputy CEO are 

deemed interested in, acquired a total of 1,000,000 shares at S$0.340 per share via off-market transaction(s). Share price fell 

by 1.6% to S$0.315 on 11 September 2025 from S$0.320 on 4 September 2025.  

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/1RBO11B7YRA9XZPG/fe96c834fe263bc83f8357148d3fbccbfe61a9d5a20b729da8322c66193f2d6d
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/A0B4GRSAAWHUNCZG/5ed94174607f90381efab4e761f9f172bb7ba565b2695abfb1269f59ceb436b4
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/A0B4GRSAAWHUNCZG/5ed94174607f90381efab4e761f9f172bb7ba565b2695abfb1269f59ceb436b4
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/A0B4GRSAAWHUNCZG/5ed94174607f90381efab4e761f9f172bb7ba565b2695abfb1269f59ceb436b4
https://www.mas.gov.sg/news/media-releases/2025/mas-appoints-first-batch-of-eqdp-asset-managers
https://www.mas.gov.sg/news/media-releases/2025/mas-appoints-first-batch-of-eqdp-asset-managers
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/H7IM4I9MJTBF5AF4/4c2193d68f3e819e84fa88063a07681a95b02570f5efbd1009be841549283386
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/H7IM4I9MJTBF5AF4/4c2193d68f3e819e84fa88063a07681a95b02570f5efbd1009be841549283386
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/Y0QUIXDZM26537HT/f060a3169bd7e944fbddd54adc1648a4e5946144bf9d4ca67905131f63531ddc
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/LFRW4ZUOPCV2LW9M/522d6bc725451603129f788c7b609e5bc88eb2623e3d7988bdbf613fbc70dc6a
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/LFRW4ZUOPCV2LW9M/522d6bc725451603129f788c7b609e5bc88eb2623e3d7988bdbf613fbc70dc6a
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/LFRW4ZUOPCV2LW9M/522d6bc725451603129f788c7b609e5bc88eb2623e3d7988bdbf613fbc70dc6a
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/JJBVS4NRSQJ79S0D/5425b844c1291d1492d694c1edf62ce958008cd355d363719aec0e6c42044821
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/JJBVS4NRSQJ79S0D/5425b844c1291d1492d694c1edf62ce958008cd355d363719aec0e6c42044821
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FINANCIAL ANALYSIS 

(I) FINANCIAL REVIEW 

Revenue: 

Revenue rose by 56.5% to US$3.0 billion in 1H FY2025 from US$1.9 billion in 1H FY2024. This was due to: (a) the 

commencement of operations at Mewah’s new Indonesian refinery in 2H FY2024, which contributed to the rise in Bulk sales 

volume, and (b) a rise in the average CPO price. 

Bulk revenue rose by 70.7% to US$2.2 billion in 1H FY2025 from US$1.3 billion in 1H FY2024, in line with the rise in both its 

sales volume (+36.2% y-o-y) and Average Selling Prices (“ASPs”; +25.4% y-o-y). Bulk sales volume rose by 36.2% y-o-y amid 

the rise in annual refining capacity to “in excess of 4.5 million MT” in 1H FY2025 from “in excess of 3.5 million MT” in 1H FY2024, 

as noted from Mewah’s press releases. 

Meanwhile, Consumer Pack revenue rose by 25.0% to US$743.7 million in 1H FY2025 from US$595.0 million in 1H FY2024, in 

line with the rise in its ASPs (+37.6% y-o-y). Consumer Pack sales volume, however, fell by 9.2% y-o-y in 1H FY2025. 

The ASPs of both the Bulk and Consumer Pack segments rose in line with the rise in average CPO price. 

Revenues from the Bulk and Consumer Pack segments in 1H FY2024 & 1H FY2025 are shown in Exhibit 6. 

Exhibit 6: Revenue (1H FY2024 & 1H FY2025) 

 
Note: Monthly average CPO prices in Malaysian Ringgit  (“MYR”) obtained from the Malaysian Palm Oil  Board (“MPOB” for January 

2023 to October 2025) & Malaysian Palm Oil  Counci l  (“MPOC” for December 2022 and before).  Average CPO price for each semi -

annual period taken as a simple average of the respect ive monthly average prices.  Exchange rates based on Yahoo! Finance data.  

Source: Mewah, MPOB, MPOC, Yahoo! Finance, FPA   

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/Y0QUIXDZM26537HT/f060a3169bd7e944fbddd54adc1648a4e5946144bf9d4ca67905131f63531ddc
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/AC421U452S5BNGZY/a76d1358401f28eeb38cd86c9d1245ada1203f709bae0333c4b14b776839f7ce
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/AC421U452S5BNGZY/a76d1358401f28eeb38cd86c9d1245ada1203f709bae0333c4b14b776839f7ce
https://www.mpoc.org.my/category/monthly-palm-oil-trade-statistics/
https://www.mpoc.org.my/category/monthly-palm-oil-trade-statistics/
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As the COVID-19 period (1H FY2020 to 1H FY20231) may have impacted historical trends, we use figures from 1H FY2015 

(instead of 1H FY2020) to 1H FY2025 where we find relevant when reviewing Mewah’s financial performance. 

Bulk ASP and Consumer Pack ASP generally trended with the average CPO price from 1H FY2015 to 1H FY2025, as shown in 

Exhibit 7 (top). 

Excluding the COVID-19 period, Bulk ASP and Consumer Pack ASP maintained a premium over the average CPO price by, on 

average (per MT), US$80.1 and US$222.7, respectively, as illustrated in Exhibit 7 (bottom). 

Exhibit 7: CPO Price vs ASPs of Bulk and Consumer Pack (2H FY2015 to 1H FY2025) 

 
Note: Average CPO prices converted to United States Dollars (“USD”)  using the respect ive average USD-to-MYR exchange rate for 

each period, based on Yahoo! Finance data. COVID-19 period shaded.  

Source: Mewah, MPOB, MPOC, Yahoo! Finance, FPA   

 
1 The World Health Organization (“WHO”) declared a Public Health Emergency of International Concern (“PHEIC”) over the outbreak of COVID-19 in January 
2020 (1H FY2020) and declared COVID-19 over as a PHEIC in May 2023 (1H FY2023). 

https://www.investing.com/currencies/usd-myr-historical-data
https://www.investing.com/currencies/usd-myr-historical-data
https://www.who.int/europe/emergencies/situations/covid-19
https://www.who.int/europe/emergencies/situations/covid-19
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Bulk sales volume generally trended inverse to Bulk ASP, as shown in Exhibit 8 (top). However, Bulk sales volume and Bulk 

ASP rose and fell together in a few periods, including 2H FY2020, 2H FY2024, and 1H FY2025.  

In its financial statements for 2H FY2020, Mewah noted that “Many countries were trying to stock up and guarantee sufficient 

internal availability of various agri commodities.” In 2H FY2024 & 1H FY2025, Bulk sales volume rose in line with the rise in 

annual refining capacity. 

We observe little identifiable trend between Consumer Pack sales volume and ASP, as shown in Exhibit 8 (bottom). 

Exhibit 8: Year-on-Year Changes in ASPs vs in Sales Volumes (2H FY2015 to 1H FY2025) 

  
Source: Mewah, FPA   

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/1HSRZ8ZDONASDO15/0e606a6a2344d8121352da50f4eb7cbfe78dc44344a550d6a37059c5a16f96f1
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/1HSRZ8ZDONASDO15/0e606a6a2344d8121352da50f4eb7cbfe78dc44344a550d6a37059c5a16f96f1
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Bulk sales volume (TTM) rose in 2H FY2024 & 1H FY2025 in line with the rise in refining capacity, as shown in Exhibit 9 (top). 

However, Consumer Pack sales volume (TTM) did not rise in the same period. 

Annual refining capacity fell to “in excess of 4.5 million MT” in 1H FY2025 from “in excess of 4.6 million MT” in 2H FY2024. 

Mewah announced in July 2025 that “a fire incident occurred on 23 July 2025 at one of the Group’s facilities in Medan, Indonesia”. 

Mewah later updated in August 2025 that “While a phased resumption of operations is anticipated within the current financial 

year, full restoration is expected to take longer.” We have yet seen a further update of when the “full restoration” will be completed. 

For reference, we also include the unadjusted sales volumes of both the Bulk & Consumer Pack segments in Exhibit 9 (bottom). 

Exhibit 9: Refining Capacity vs Sales Volume (1H FY2015 to 1H FY2025) 

 
Note: For graphing purposes, where Mewah noted that annual ref ining capacity was “in excess of” an amount in a period (e.g.,  “ in 

excess of 4.5 mil l ion MT” in 1H FY2025) , we assume that the annual ref ining capacity in the period was the stated amount  (e.g.,  4.5 

mil l ion MT in 1H FY2025, without the “in excess of” ).  

Source: Mewah, FPA   

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/Y0QUIXDZM26537HT/f060a3169bd7e944fbddd54adc1648a4e5946144bf9d4ca67905131f63531ddc
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/1RBO11B7YRA9XZPG/fe96c834fe263bc83f8357148d3fbccbfe61a9d5a20b729da8322c66193f2d6d
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/H7IM4I9MJTBF5AF4/4c2193d68f3e819e84fa88063a07681a95b02570f5efbd1009be841549283386
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/Y0QUIXDZM26537HT/f060a3169bd7e944fbddd54adc1648a4e5946144bf9d4ca67905131f63531ddc
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/Y0QUIXDZM26537HT/f060a3169bd7e944fbddd54adc1648a4e5946144bf9d4ca67905131f63531ddc
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Gross profit: 

Gross profit rose by 25.6% to US$174.4 million in 1H FY2025 from US$138.8 million in 1H FY2024, as shown in Exhibit 10, 

less-than-proportionally to the rise in revenue (+56.5% y-o-y). Gross margin fell to 5.8% in 1H FY2025 from 7.3% in 1H FY2024. 

Mewah last provided an explicit breakdown of its Cost of Sales (“COS”) in its financial statements for 1H FY2020. Based on the 

breakdown, COS comprised mainly cost of inventories recognised as an expense. As a percentage of COS, cost of inventories 

recognised as an expense was 96.4% in FY2024 and 96.1% in FY2023. 

Mewah noted in June 2020 that Mewah “is primarily in the palm oil refining sector therefore CPO price volatility on its own does 

not have a singularly large standalone impact on our margins.” Mewah added, “However, if the price difference between our 

finished products versus other competitive oils is low, it creates pressure on our refining margins.” 

Exhibit 10: Gross Profit (1H FY2024 & 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: Mewah, FPA  

 

Mewah has been reviewing gross profit as part of Operating Margin (“OM”), which is calculated as follows (gross profit bolded): 

OM = [Revenue – COS (excluding depreciation)] – Selling & Distribution (“S&D”) expenses 

– (Allowance for)/Reversal of Expected Credit Losses (“ECL”) for trade receivables 

    + Foreign exchange gains (or minus foreign exchange losses) 

    

= [Gross profit + Depreciation (in COS)] – S&D expenses  

– (Allowance for)/reversal of ECL for trade receivables 

+ Foreign exchange gains (or minus foreign exchange losses) 

 

Accordingly, we shall shift our focus onto OM—starting with each of its components. 

  

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/9R19UB4X9L4ZE0UI/ec89c0ec9708dfcbc0795de9c35496849b15edd94aab2969a20bb0bf996c686a
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/31IXMJ488C7BJTE1/c5d7faf22dfd0041fb22e62b3cbb284ce27848c0287638b97c19977402c452d1
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/31IXMJ488C7BJTE1/c5d7faf22dfd0041fb22e62b3cbb284ce27848c0287638b97c19977402c452d1
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OM – Depreciation in COS: 

Depreciation in COS has been rising from US$11.0 million in FY2015 to US$20.3 million in FY2024, as shown in Exhibit 11. 

The increase in depreciation of COS has been mainly in line with the rise in depreciation of Plant & Equipment (“P&E”) from 

US$11.4 million in FY2015 to US$19.6 million in FY2024, which is likely due to the increase in P&E over the same period. 

P&E depreciation as a percentage of P&E value (or depreciation rate) ranged between 3.6% and 4.4% from FY2015 to FY2024. 

Exhibit 11: Depreciation (FY2015 to FY2024) 

 
Note: n.m. = not meaningful.  

Source: Mewah, FPA   
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OM – Selling & Distribution (“S&D”) expenses: 

S&D expenses rose by 196.4% to US$69.9 million in 1H FY2025 from US$23.6 million in 1H FY2024, mainly due to export 

duties rising by US$38.8 million (or over 20 times) y-o-y. Mewah noted that S&D expenses rose “mainly due to higher sales 

volume on products subjected to export duty primary originating from the export sales made by the new manufacturing plant in 

Indonesia.” Mewah added though that S&D expenses “are generally passed-on to customers through the selling prices.” 

S&D expenses from 1H FY2020 to 1H FY2025 are shown in Exhibit 12. 

Exhibit 12: Selling & Distribution Expenses (1H FY2020 to 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: Mewah, FPA  

 

Storage, handling and forwarding trended with total sales volume from 1H FY2015 to 1H FY2025, as shown in Exhibit 13. 

Exhibit 13: Storage, Handling and Forwarding vs Total Sales Volume (1H FY2015 to 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: Mewah, FPA   

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/Y0QUIXDZM26537HT/f060a3169bd7e944fbddd54adc1648a4e5946144bf9d4ca67905131f63531ddc
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/Y0QUIXDZM26537HT/f060a3169bd7e944fbddd54adc1648a4e5946144bf9d4ca67905131f63531ddc
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/Y0QUIXDZM26537HT/f060a3169bd7e944fbddd54adc1648a4e5946144bf9d4ca67905131f63531ddc
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Export duty per total sales volume (export duties divided by total sales volume) generally rose whenever the average CPO price 

rose above a threshold from 1H FY2015 to 1H FY2025, as shown in Exhibit 14. Export duties on Mewah’s products may 

generally be higher in Indonesia than in Malaysia. 

Exhibit 14: Export Duty per Total Sales Volume and Average CPO Price (1H FY2015 to 1H FY2025) 

 
Note: Unlike most of our other Exhibits,  LHS and RHS axes are not proport ional  (e.g.,  in Exhibit 13,  RHS axis is 10% of LHS axis ).  

Source: Mewah, FPA  

 

For reference, we collate the Indonesian duties (from KataDataKu, a site which collates palm oil related data) from January 2017 

to November 2025, as shown in Exhibit 15. Besides CPO duties, we also include the duties for CPO derivatives (which Mewah 

may deal with), such as Refined, Bleached, and Deodorised (“RBD”) palm olein (liquid fraction of CPO) and RBD palm stearin 

(solid fraction). We estimate that Indonesian duties rose mainly when the reference CPO price exceeded US$750 per MT. 

Exhibit 15: Indonesian Duties (January 2017 to November 2025) 

 
Note: Unlike most of our other Exhibits,  LHS and RHS axes are not proport ional  (e.g.,  in Exhibit 13,  RHS axis is 10% of LHS axis) .  

Source: Katadataku, FPA   

https://katadataku.com/indo-export-duty/
https://katadataku.com/indo-export-duty/


     

 

17 
 

 www.fpafinancial.com 

 
21 November 2025 

 November 2025 

After Mewah adopted the Singapore Financial Reporting Standard (International) (“SFRS(I)”) on 1 January 2018 as noted by 

Mewah to be required by SGX, Mewah reclassified US$52.9 million of freight costs in FY2017 to COS. Thereafter, semi-annual 

freight costs remained at or below US$2.2 million from 1H FY2018, as shown in Exhibit 16. For reference, 46% of total revenue 

in 1H FY2025 was from end markets other than Malaysia & Singapore (i.e., end markets that likely require shipping). Other S&D 

expenses rose in 1H FY2025 after remaining around US$0.6 million to US$1.7 million from 1H FY2020 to 2H FY2024. 

Exhibit 16: Freight and Other Selling & Distribution Expenses (1H FY2015 to 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: Mewah, FPA  

 

OM – Provision of ECL of trade receivables: 

Provision of ECL of trade receivables (for calculating OM) was generally negative from 1H FY2020 to 1H FY2025, as shown in 

Exhibit 17, except in 1H FY2022, 1H FY2023, and 2H FY2024. 

Exhibit 17: Provision of Expected Credit Losses of Trade Receivables (1H FY2015 to 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: Mewah, FPA   

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/CNJDXY749YI0LCAK/6474ee4906db491fa32d150b88351d75b486d318f746c67070be3a89fb3d8e55
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/CNJDXY749YI0LCAK/6474ee4906db491fa32d150b88351d75b486d318f746c67070be3a89fb3d8e55
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OM – Foreign exchange gains/losses: 

Mewah generally made foreign exchange gains when MYR appreciated against USD on a quarter-to-quarter (“q-o-q”) basis from 

1Q FY2015 to 4Q FY2019, and vice-versa when MYR depreciated against USD on a q-o-q basis, from 1Q FY2015 to 4Q 

FY2019, as shown in Exhibit 18 (top). We compare foreign exchange gains/losses on a half-on-half (“h-o-h”) basis from 1H 

FY2015 to 1H FY2025 in Exhibit 18 (bottom). 

Exhibit 18: Foreign Exchange Gain/Loss (1H FY2015 to 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: Mewah, FPA   
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Operating Margin (“OM”): 

Accordingly, OM rose by 49.3% to US$147.0 million in 1H FY2025 from US$98.5 million in 1H FY2024. As a percentage of 

revenue, OM fell to 4.9% in 1H FY2025 from 5.2% in 1H FY2024, as shown in Exhibit 19, in line with the fall in gross margin. 

Exhibit 19: Gross Profit & Operating Margin (1H FY2024 & 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: Mewah, FPA  

 

OM as a percentage of revenue and gross margin from 1H FY2015 to 1H FY2025 (past 10.5 FYs) are shown in Exhibit 20. OM 

as a percentage of revenue ranged between 2.8% and 8.2% over the past 10.5 FYs, and the range narrowed to between 3.8% 

and 5.6% over the past 2.5 FYs (1H FY2023 to 1H FY2025). Meanwhile, gross margin ranged between 3.0% and 10.2% over 

the past 10.5 FYs, and the range narrowed to between 5.5% and 7.3% over the past 2.5 FYs. 

Exhibit 20: Operating Margin & Gross Margin (1H FY2015 to 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: Mewah, FPA   
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Bulk OM per MT (OM divided by sales volume) rose by 29.3% to US$43.3 in 1H FY2025 from US$33.5 in 1H FY2024, while 

Consumer Pack OM per MT rose by 35.1% to US$110.5 in 1H FY2025 from US$81.8 in 1H FY2024.  

Consumer Pack OM per MT was generally higher than that of the Bulk segment from 1H FY2015 to 1H FY2025, as shown in 

Exhibit 21 (top). Consumer Pack OM per MT also showed seasonality (2H higher than 1H) from 1H FY2020 to 2H FY2024. 

To eliminate seasonality, we calculate the TTM OM per MT for both segments, as shown in Exhibit 21 (bottom). Consumer Pack 

TTM OM per MT continued rising after COVID-19, while that of the Bulk segment fell below its pre-COVID high. 

Exhibit 21: Operating Margin per MT for Bulk & Consumer Pack (1H FY2015 to 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: Mewah, FPA   
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Other income: 

Other income fell by 9.6% to US$7.1 million in 1H FY2025 from US$7.8 million in 1H FY2024. The decrease was mainly due to 

late interest charged on trade receivables falling by 55.3% (or US$2.5 million) y-o-y, though offset by an increase in other 

miscellaneous income (+US$1.1 million y-o-y) and interest income (+US$0.7 million y-o-y). The annualised effective interest on 

interest income generally rose from 0.5% in 1H FY2020 to 1.3% in 1H FY2025. 

The breakdown of other income from 1H FY2020 to 1H FY2025 is shown in Exhibit 22. 

Exhibit 22: Other Income (1H FY2020 to 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: Mewah, FPA  

 

Others (net): 

Others (net) (as stated in the financial statements) fell by US$60.7 million to a gain of US$38.0 million in 1H FY2025 from a loss 

of US$22.7 million in 1H FY2024, mainly due to foreign exchange gain rising by US$57.2 million y-o-y. Impairment losses on 

Property, Plant and Equipment (“PP&E”) were recorded separately from Others (net) in Mewah’s income statements. 

Others (net) from 1H FY2020 to 1H FY2025 are shown in Exhibit 23. 

Exhibit 23: Others (Net) (1H FY2020 to 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: Mewah, FPA  

 

Reversal/provision of ECL: 

Provision of ECL of other & trade receivables fell by 5.2% to US$5.8 million in 1H FY2025 from US$6.1 million in 1H FY2024. 

Provision of ECL of other & trade receivables from 1H FY2020 to 1H FY2025 is shown in Exhibit 24. 

Exhibit 24: Reversal/Provision of Expected Credit Losses of Other & Trade Receivables (1H FY2020 to 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: Mewah, FPA   
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Administrative expenses: 

Administrative expenses rose by 20.5% to US$65.7 million in 1H FY2025 from US$54.5 million in 1H FY2024. Mewah noted 

that the rise was “mainly due to increase in manpower cost and administrative expenses incurred in the new manufacturing plant 

in Indonesia which commenced operations in July 2024 with minimal cost incurred in H1 2024.” 

Administrative expenses from 1H FY2020 to 1H FY2025 are shown in Exhibit 25. 

Exhibit 25: Administrative Expenses (1H FY2020 to 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: Mewah, FPA   

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/Y0QUIXDZM26537HT/f060a3169bd7e944fbddd54adc1648a4e5946144bf9d4ca67905131f63531ddc
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/Y0QUIXDZM26537HT/f060a3169bd7e944fbddd54adc1648a4e5946144bf9d4ca67905131f63531ddc
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/Y0QUIXDZM26537HT/f060a3169bd7e944fbddd54adc1648a4e5946144bf9d4ca67905131f63531ddc
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Finance expenses: 

Finance expenses rose by 64.9% to US$21.0 million in 1H FY2025 from US$12.7 million in 1H FY2024, in line with total 

borrowings (mainly current trade financing) rising by 89.8% y-o-y. Mewah noted that finance expenses rose “primarily due to 

higher average bank borrowings resulting from an increase in working capital requirements for the new manufacturing plant in 

Indonesia” which commenced operations in 2H FY2024, though “partially offset by a decrease in USD funding interest rates.” 

The annualised effective interest on finance expenses fell to 5.0% in 1H FY2025 from 5.8% in 1H FY2024, in line with the 

average Effective Federal Funds Rate (“EFFR”) falling to 4.3% in 1H FY2025 from 5.3% in 1H FY2024. 

Finance expenses from 1H FY2020 to 1H FY2025 are shown in Exhibit 26. 

Exhibit 26: Finance Expenses (1H FY2020 to 1H FY2025) 

 
Note: n.a. = not avai lable.  

Source: Mewah, Federal Reserve Bank of New York, FPA   

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/Y0QUIXDZM26537HT/f060a3169bd7e944fbddd54adc1648a4e5946144bf9d4ca67905131f63531ddc
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/Y0QUIXDZM26537HT/f060a3169bd7e944fbddd54adc1648a4e5946144bf9d4ca67905131f63531ddc
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/Y0QUIXDZM26537HT/f060a3169bd7e944fbddd54adc1648a4e5946144bf9d4ca67905131f63531ddc
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The annualised effective interest on finance expenses generally trended with the average EFFR from 1H FY2020 to 1H FY2025, 

as illustrated in Exhibit 27. 

Exhibit 27: Annualised Effective Interest on Finance Expenses vs Average EFFR (1H FY2020 to 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: Mewah, Federal Reserve Bank of New York, FPA  

 

Share of profit of associated company: 

Share of profit of associated company (in nearest US$ ‘000) fell by around 30% to US$7,000 in 1H FY2025 from US$10,000 in 

1H FY2024. Share of profit of associated company from 1H FY2020 to 1H FY2025 is shown in Exhibit 28. 

Exhibit 28: Share of Profit of Associated Company (1H FY2020 to 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: Mewah, FPA   
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Profit before tax: 

Accordingly, profit before tax rose by 138.2% to US$54.4 million in 1H FY2025 from US$22.8 million in 1H FY2024. Despite 

export duties rising by over 20 times (US$38.8 million) y-o-y and administrative expenses rising by 20.5% (US$11.2 million) y-

o-y, profit before tax rose by over 100% y-o-y mainly due to foreign exchange gain/loss rising by US$57.2 million y-o-y.  

Profit before tax from 1H FY2020 to 1H FY2025 is shown in Exhibit 29. 

Exhibit 29: Profit Before Tax (1H FY2020 to 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: Mewah, FPA   
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Income tax expense: 

Income tax expense rose by 140.8% to US$16.9 million in 1H FY2025 from US$7.0 million in 1H FY2024, in line with profit 

before tax rising by 138.2% y-o-y. Mewah noted that, excluding impairment losses on PP&E, effective tax rate was 29.5% in 1H 

FY2025 (vs 25.9% in 1H FY2024) “due to change in the mix of results of our subsidiaries in the various jurisdictions, the 

differences in taxable profits and accounting profits and the impact of domestic top-up taxes under the OECD Pillar Two model 

rules.” 

Effective tax rate (adjusted for impairment losses on PP&E) was 10.1% in 2H FY2024. Mewah noted in its financial statements 

for 2H FY2024 that it “recognised deferred tax assets of US$6.3 million primarily on certain investment-related incentives based 

on an assessment of the probable utilisation of future profits.” 

Excluding 2H FY2024, effective tax rate fluctuated between 19.8% and 32.0% from 1H FY2020 to 1H FY2025, while effective 

tax rate (adjusted) fluctuated between 17.0% and 29.5% from 1H FY2020 to 1H FY2025, as shown in Exhibit 30. 

Exhibit 30: Income Tax Expense (1H FY2020 to 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: Mewah, FPA  

 

Profit after tax: 

After deducting income tax expense from profit before tax, profit after tax rose by 137.1% to US$37.5 million in 1H FY2025 from 

US$15.8 million in 1H FY2024.  

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/Y0QUIXDZM26537HT/f060a3169bd7e944fbddd54adc1648a4e5946144bf9d4ca67905131f63531ddc
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/Y0QUIXDZM26537HT/f060a3169bd7e944fbddd54adc1648a4e5946144bf9d4ca67905131f63531ddc
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/Y0QUIXDZM26537HT/f060a3169bd7e944fbddd54adc1648a4e5946144bf9d4ca67905131f63531ddc
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/Y0QUIXDZM26537HT/f060a3169bd7e944fbddd54adc1648a4e5946144bf9d4ca67905131f63531ddc
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/1RBO11B7YRA9XZPG/fe96c834fe263bc83f8357148d3fbccbfe61a9d5a20b729da8322c66193f2d6d
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/1RBO11B7YRA9XZPG/fe96c834fe263bc83f8357148d3fbccbfe61a9d5a20b729da8322c66193f2d6d
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/1RBO11B7YRA9XZPG/fe96c834fe263bc83f8357148d3fbccbfe61a9d5a20b729da8322c66193f2d6d
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Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company and Earnings Per Share (“EPS”): 

Loss attributable to Non-Controlling Interests (“NCI”) fell by 97.9% to US$58,000 (nearest US$ ‘000) in 1H FY2025 from US$2.7 

million in 1H FY2024. We note from the AR for FY2024 that, of the significant subsidiaries listed, Mewah had only 70% (instead 

of 100%) equity holding in PT. Agro Raya Mas, the same subsidiary which operated one of Mewah’s Indonesian facilities that 

had a fire incident in July 2025. 

Accordingly, profit attributable to equity holders of the Company rose by 102.6% to US$37.6 million in 1H FY2025 from US$18.6 

million in 1H FY2024. 

The weighted average number of shares (basic & diluted) remained the same in 1H FY2025 & 1H FY2024. Thus, EPS (in U.S. 

cents) also rose by 102.6% to 2.51 in 1H FY2025 from 1.24 in 1H FY2024. 

Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company and EPS from 1H FY2020 to 1H FY2025 are shown in Exhibit 31.  

By using the average USD-to-Singapore Dollar (“SGD”) exchange rates based on data from Yahoo! Finance, we estimate 

Mewah’s P/E multiple from 1H FY2020 to 1H FY2025, as also shown in Exhibit 31. P/E multiple generally remained around 

4.4x to 7.6x from 1H FY2020 to 1H FY2025, except in 2H FY2022 & 1H FY2023, where P/E multiple fell to 3.1x and 2.9x 

respectively due to EPS (in U.S. cents) reaching 6.63 (highest semi-annual EPS since Listing Date) in 2H FY2022. 

Exhibit 31: Profit Attributable to Equity Holders of the Company and Earnings Per Share (1H FY2020 to 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: Mewah, Yahoo! Finance, FPA   

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/H7IM4I9MJTBF5AF4/4c2193d68f3e819e84fa88063a07681a95b02570f5efbd1009be841549283386
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/H7IM4I9MJTBF5AF4/4c2193d68f3e819e84fa88063a07681a95b02570f5efbd1009be841549283386
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Dividend Per Share (“DPS”): 

DPS (in U.S. cents) rose by 28.6% to 0.18 in 1H FY2025 from 0.14 in 1H FY2024.  

Payout ratio rose from 9.4% in FY2020 to 21.7% in FY2024, as shown in Exhibit 32. 

Exhibit 32: Dividend Per Share (FY2020 to FY2024) 

 
Source: Mewah, Yahoo! Finance, FPA   
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Mewah’s financial performance in 1H FY2024 & 1H FY2025 is summarised in Exhibit 33. 

Exhibit 33: Financial Performance (1H FY2024 & 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: Mewah, FPA   
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FINANCIAL PROJECTIONS 

(I) REVENUE & GROSS PROFIT PROJECTIONS 

Revenue: 

We assume that the average CPO price (per MT) in 2025 & 2026 will remain at RM 4,320 as mentioned on page 7. Accordingly, 

we assume that the average CPO price (per MT) will be RM 4,250.8 in 2H FY2025 (average CPO price per MT was RM 4,390.3 

in 1H FY2025), and RM 4,320.0 in 1H & 2H FY2026. 

We also assume that the average USD-to-MYR exchange rate from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026 will be 4.213, the to-date average 

in 2H FY2025 (1 July 2025 to 21 November 2025). Following our assumptions, the average CPO price (per MT) would be 

US$1,009.1 in 2H FY2025, and US$1,025.5 in 1H & 2H FY2026. 

In terms of ASPs, we assume that the Bulk ASP premium (Bulk ASP – average CPO price) from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026 will 

be US$71.9, the average from 1H FY2023 to 1H FY2025. We also assume that the Consumer Pack ASP premium from 2H 

FY2025 to 2H FY2026 will be US$214.7, the average from 1H FY2023 to 1H FY2025. 

After the new refinery commenced operations in 2H FY2024, Bulk sales volume rose on a y-o-y basis in 2H FY2024 & 1H 

FY2025, in line with the rise in refining capacity. In contrast, Consumer Pack sales volume fell on a y-o-y basis in both periods.  

Thus, we assume that Bulk sales volume from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026 will be 2,067,900 MT, the average of 2H FY2024 & 1H 

FY2025. However, for the Consumer Pack segment, we assume that sales volume from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026 will be 

580,800 MT, the average from 1H FY2023 to 1H FY2025. 

We project each segment’s revenue from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026 as [ASP × sales volume]. Then, for each period, we add 

the revenues of both segments to project total revenue. Overall, we project revenue to be US$2.9 billion in 2H FY2025 (US$5.9 

billion in FY2025), and US$3.0 billion in 1H & 2H FY2026 (US$6.0 billion in FY2026). 

Our projections of revenue from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026 are shown in Exhibit 34. 

Exhibit 34: Projected Revenue (2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026) 

 
Source: Mewah, Yahoo! Finance, FPA   
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Gross profit: 

Gross margin ranged between 5.5% and 7.3% from 1H FY2023 to 1H FY2025. We assume that gross margin from 2H FY2025 

to 2H FY2026 will be 6.2%, the average from 1H FY2023 to 1H FY2025.  

Thus, we project that gross profit will be US$183.7 million in 2H FY2025 (US$358.1 million in FY2025), and US$186.4 million in 

1H & 2H FY2026 (US$372.9 million in FY2026), as shown in Exhibit 35. 

Exhibit 35: Projected Gross Profit (2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026) 

 
Source: Mewah, FPA  
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(II) EARNINGS PROJECTION 

Other income: 

We assume that the annualised effective interest on interest income from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026 will be 1.1%, the average 

from 1H FY2023 to 1H FY2025. We also assume that cash & cash equivalents from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026 will remain the 

same as in 1H FY2025. 

Late interest charged on trade receivables and other miscellaneous income generally rose from 1H FY2022 to 1H FY2025 

(although late interest fell to US$2.0 million in 1H FY2025 from US$7.2 million in 2H FY2024). For both, we assume that the 

income from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026 will be the average from 1H FY2024 to 1H FY2025, as illustrated in Exhibit 36. 

Exhibit 36: Projected Late Interest and Other Miscellaneous Income (2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026) 

 
Source: Mewah, FPA  

 

For the rest of other income, we assume that the income from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026 will be the average from 1H FY2023 

to 1H FY2025. 

Thus, we project that other income from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026 will be US$9.6 million (US$16.7 million in FY2025 and 

US$19.3 million in FY2026), as shown in Exhibit 37. 

Exhibit 37: Projected Other Income (2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026) 

 
Source: Mewah, FPA   
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Others (net): 

We assume no foreign exchange gains/losses, gains on disposal of PP&E, nor write-off of PP&E from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026. 

Given that the remaining items seemed to be sporadic from 1H FY2022 to 1H FY2025, we assume that the remaining items 

would likewise be nil from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026.  

Thus, we project that others (net) will be nil from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026 (US$38.0 million in FY2025 and nil in FY2026), as 

shown in Exhibit 38.  

However, given that Mewah incurred impairment losses on PP&E for most of 1H FY2022 to 1H FY2025, we assume that 

impairment losses on PP&E from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026 will be the average from 1H FY2023 to 1H FY2025. 

Exhibit 38: Projected Others (Net) (2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026) 

 
Source: Mewah, FPA  

 

Reversal/provision of ECL: 

We assume that provision of ECL of trade receivables from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026 will be the average from 1H FY2023 to 

1H FY2025. However, as Mewah seemed to provision for ECL of other receivables mainly from 1H FY2024, we assume that the 

provision of ECL of other receivables from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026 will be the average from 1H FY2024 (instead of 1H FY2023) 

to 1H FY2025. 

Thus, we project that provision of ECL of other & trade receivables from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026 will be US$4.1 million (US$9.8 

million in FY2025 and US$8.2 million in FY2026), as shown in Exhibit 39. 

Exhibit 39: Projected Reversal/Provision of ECL of Other & Trade Receivables (2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026) 

 
Source: Mewah, FPA   
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S&D expenses: 

We assume that freight from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026 will be the average from 1H FY2023 to 1H FY2025. 

The y-o-y change in storage, handling and forwarding generally trended with that of total sales volume from 1H FY2022 to 1H 

FY2025. Accordingly, we assume that the y-o-y change in storage, handling and forwarding from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026 will 

be the same as that of total sales volume. 

We assume only a slight decrease in CPO prices. Accordingly, we assume that the Indonesian and Malaysian governments will 

maintain their export duty rates, such that export duty per total sales volume from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026 will be the average 

of 2H FY2024 & 1H FY2025. Thus, we project that export duties will be S$41.3 million from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026. 

Other S&D expenses rose to US$3.2 million in 1H FY2025. As the rise in other S&D expenses may be related to the 

commencement of operations by the new Indonesian refinery, we assume that other S&D expenses from 2H FY2025 to 2H 

FY2026 will remain elevated at US$3.2 million, the same as in 1H FY2025. 

Thus, we project that S&D expenses will be US$68.9 million in 2H FY2025 & 2H FY2026 (US$138.8 million in FY2025), and 

US$71.8 million in 1H FY2026 (US$140.7 million in FY2026), as shown in Exhibit 40. 

Exhibit 40: Projected Selling & Distribution Expenses (2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026) 

 
Source: Mewah, FPA   
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Administrative expenses 

We project that administrative expenses as a percentage of revenue from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026 will be 2.4%, the average 

from 1H FY2023 to 1H FY2025. Thus, we project that administrative expenses will be US$71.5 million in 2H FY2025 (US$137.2 

million in FY2025), and US$72.6 million in 1H & 2H FY2026 (US$145.1 million in FY2026), as shown in Exhibit 41. 

Exhibit 41: Projected Administrative Expenses (2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026) 

 
Source: Mewah, FPA  

  



     

 

36 
 

 www.fpafinancial.com 

 
21 November 2025 

 November 2025 

Finance expenses: 

In the Summary of Economic Projections released by the U.S. Federal Open Market Committee (“U.S. FOMC”) in September 

2025, the median projected federal funds rate was 3.6% at end-2025 and 3.4% at end-2026. Subsequently, the U.S. FOMC 

lowered the target federal funds range by 25 basis points (“bps”) to 3.75–4.00% in October 2025. 

We assume that the U.S. FOMC will lower the target range by another 25 bps to 3.50–3.75% in December 2025, such that the 

federal funds rate would approach the median projection of 3.6% at end-2025. We also assume that the U.S. FOMC will lower 

the target range again by 25 bps in mid-2026, such that the federal funds rate would approach 3.4% at end-2026. Based on our 

assumptions, the average EFFR would likely fall to 4.1% in 2H FY2025, 3.6% in 1H FY2026, and 3.4% in 2H FY2026. 

We assume that the annualised effective interest on finance expenses from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026 would fall in line with the 

decline in average EFFR. We also assume that total borrowings from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026 would remain the same as in 

1H FY2025. Thus, we project that finance expenses would be US$20.8 million in 2H FY2025 (US$41.7 million in FY2025), 

US$18.9 million in 1H FY2026, and US$17.9 million in 2H FY2026 (US$36.7 million in FY2026), as shown in Exhibit 42. 

Exhibit 42: Projected Finance Expenses (2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026) 

 
Source: Mewah, Federal Reserve Bank of New York, FPA   

https://www.federalreserve.gov/monetarypolicy/files/fomcprojtabl20250917.pdf
https://www.federalreserve.gov/monetarypolicy/files/fomcprojtabl20250917.pdf
https://www.federalreserve.gov/monetarypolicy/files/monetary20251029a1.pdf
https://www.federalreserve.gov/monetarypolicy/files/monetary20251029a1.pdf
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Share of profit of associated company: 

We assume that share of profit of associated company from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026 will be US$9,000 (nearest ‘000; 

US$16,000 in FY2025 and US$19,000 in FY2026), the average from 1H FY2023 to 1H FY2025.  

Our projections of share of profit from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026 are shown in Exhibit 43. 

Exhibit 43: Projected Share of Profit of Associated Company (2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026) 

 
Source: Mewah, FPA  

 

Profit before tax: 

Accordingly, we project that profit before tax will be US$23.7 million in 2H FY2025 (US$78.1 million in FY2025), US$24.3 million 

in 1H FY2026, and US$28.2 million in 2H FY2026 (US$52.5 million in FY2026), as shown in Exhibit 44. 

Exhibit 44: Projected Profit Before Tax (2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026) 

 
Source: Mewah, FPA  

 

Income tax expense: 

We assume that the effective tax rate (adjusted for impairment losses on PP&E) from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026 will be 26.9%, 

the average from 1H FY2023 to 1H FY2025.  

Thus, we project that income tax expense will be US$7.6 million in 2H FY2025 (US$24.4 million in FY2025), US$7.8 million in 

1H FY2026, and US$8.8 million in 2H FY2026 (US$16.6 million in FY2026), as shown in Exhibit 45. 

Exhibit 45: Projected Income Tax Expense (2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026) 

 
Source: Mewah, FPA   
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Profit after tax: 

After deducting income tax expense from profit before tax, we project that profit after tax will be US$16.1 million in 2H FY2025 

(US$53.6 million in FY2025), US$16.5 million in 1H FY2026, and US$19.4 million in 2H FY2026 (US$36.0 million in FY2026), 

as shown in Exhibit 46. 

 

Profit after tax attributable to equity holders of the Company and EPS: 

We assume that loss attributable to NCI from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026 will be US$1.1 million, the average from 1H FY2023 to 

1H FY2025. Accordingly, we project that profit attributable to equity holders of the Company will be US$17.1 million in 2H FY2025 

(US$54.7 million in FY2025), US$17.6 million in 1H FY2026, and US$20.5 million in 2H FY2026 (US$38.1 million in FY2026), 

as shown in Exhibit 46. 

We also assume that the weighted average number of shares from 2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026 will remain the same as in 1H 

FY2025. Thus, we project that EPS (in U.S. cents) will be 1.14 in 2H FY2025 (3.65 in FY2025), 1.17 in 1H FY2026, and 1.37 in 

2H FY2026 (2.54 in FY2026), as shown in Exhibit 46. 

Exhibit 46: Projected Profit After Tax Attributable to Equity Holders of the Company and EPS (2H FY2025 to 2H FY2026) 

 
Source: Mewah, FPA  
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(III) DIVIDEND PROJECTION 

We assume that the average USD-to-SGD exchange rate in FY2025 will be 1.309, the Year-to-Date (“YTD”) average in 2025. 

Thus, EPS (in SG cents) would be 4.77 in FY2025 and 3.32 in FY2026. 

We also assume that payout ratio in FY2025 & FY2026 will be 19.1%, the average from FY2022 to FY2024. 

Thus, we project that DPS (in SG cents) will be 0.91 in FY2025 and 0.63 in FY2026, as shown in Exhibit 47. 

Exhibit 47: Projected Dividend Per Share (FY2025 & FY2026) 

 
Source: Mewah, Yahoo! Finance, FPA   
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Our projections for Mewah’s financial performance in FY2025 & FY2026 are summarised in Exhibit 48. 

Exhibit 48: Projected Financial Performance (FY2025 & FY2026) 

 
Source: Mewah, FPA   
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VALUATION ANALYSIS 

(I) PEER COMPARISON ANALYSIS 

We performed a peer comparison analysis to review how Mewah is faring against industry peers in terms of current valuation 

metrics. We selected SGX-listed peer companies that may also be involved in the palm oil industry. 

Below, we list the selected companies to compare with Mewah (along with a brief description of each company) as follows: 

 

i. Wilmar International (“Wilmar”; SGX:F34) 

Wilmar’s market capitalisation was S$20.3 billion as at 21 November 2025. According to Wilmar, it runs an “integrated 

agribusiness model that encompasses the entire value chain of the agricultural commodity business, from origination, to 

processing, branding, merchandising and distribution of a wide range of edible food and industrial products.” Wilmar added that 

its activities include “oil palm cultivation, oilseed crushing, edible oils refining, flour and rice milling, sugar milling and refining, 

manufacturing of consumer products, ready-to-eat meals, central kitchen products, specialty fats, oleochemicals, biodiesel and 

fertilisers as well as food park operations.” 

 

ii. Golden Agri-Resources (“GAR”; SGX:E5H) 

GAR’s market capitalisation was S$3.6 billion as at 21 November 2025. According to GAR, it “manages an oil palm plantation 

area of approximately 534,000 hectares (including plasma smallholders)” in Indonesia, as at 30 June 2025. GAR added that “its 

primary activities include cultivating and harvesting oil palm trees; the processing of fresh fruit bunch into crude palm oil (CPO) 

and palm kernel; refining CPO into value-added products such as cooking oil, margarine, shortening, biodiesel and oleo-

chemicals; as well as merchandising palm products globally.” 

 

iii. First Resources (SGX:EB5) 

First Resources’ market capitalisation was S$3.3 billion as at 21 November 2025. According to First Resources, its principal 

activities “include cultivating oil palms, harvesting the fresh fruit bunches (“FFB”) and milling them into crude palm oil (“CPO”) 

and palm kernel (“PK”).” First Resources added that, “through its refinery, fractionation, biodiesel and kernel crushing plants,” it 

“processes its CPO and PK into higher value palm-based products such as biodiesel, refined, bleached and deodorised (“RBD”) 

olein, RBD stearin, palm kernel oil and palm kernel expeller, which are sold to both local and international markets.” 

 

iv. Bumitama Agri (“Bumitama”; SGX:P8Z) 

Bumitama’s market capitalisation was S$2.7 billion as at 21 November 2025. Bumitama noted that the “principal activities of the 

subsidiaries are that of investment holding, operating oil palm plantations and palm oil mills located across the Indonesian 

provinces of Central Kalimantan, West Kalimantan and Riau, and the production, trading of crude palm oil, fertiliser blending 

plant and related products.” 

 

v. Indofood Agri Resources (“IndoAgri”; SGX:5JS) 

IndoAgri’s market capitalisation was S$516.5 million as at 21 November 2025. is a vertically integrated agribusiness with 

activities spanning from Research & Development, seed breeding, and oil palm cultivation to the extraction & processing of CPO 

and PK, as well as the production & marketing of cooking oil and margarine. 

 

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/40XX8VG8L8XG5777/0434f01264ddf8cfbe453c3a4fda408826848c5ac49ddbece9a3f5bc88a6be73
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/40XX8VG8L8XG5777/0434f01264ddf8cfbe453c3a4fda408826848c5ac49ddbece9a3f5bc88a6be73
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/40XX8VG8L8XG5777/0434f01264ddf8cfbe453c3a4fda408826848c5ac49ddbece9a3f5bc88a6be73
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/F00COF7KER8PZKQ5/fc0016b218377879301c19cf061348170b09896edfe055b9da3604a9da2d9d72
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/F00COF7KER8PZKQ5/fc0016b218377879301c19cf061348170b09896edfe055b9da3604a9da2d9d72
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/64Q9VIT6LFOTUVGC/b7db4235f503b3567a6ce9da3f1e2818d1d47ef010147ebe64767e6be59f6a56
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/64Q9VIT6LFOTUVGC/b7db4235f503b3567a6ce9da3f1e2818d1d47ef010147ebe64767e6be59f6a56
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/64Q9VIT6LFOTUVGC/b7db4235f503b3567a6ce9da3f1e2818d1d47ef010147ebe64767e6be59f6a56
https://links.sgx.com/FileOpen/BAL%20-%201H2025%20-%20Financial%20Results.ashx?App=Announcement&FileID=855128
https://links.sgx.com/FileOpen/BAL%20-%201H2025%20-%20Financial%20Results.ashx?App=Announcement&FileID=855128
https://links.sgx.com/FileOpen/BAL%20-%201H2025%20-%20Financial%20Results.ashx?App=Announcement&FileID=855128
https://links.sgx.com/FileOpen/BAL%20-%201H2025%20-%20Financial%20Results.ashx?App=Announcement&FileID=855128
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The results of our peer comparison analysis are shown in Exhibit 49. 

Exhibit 49: Peer Comparison Analysis 

 
n.m. = not meaningful.  Figures in USD converted to SGD at USD-to-SGD rate of 1.3073 as at 21 November 2025 from Yahoo!  

Finance. Figures in IDR converted to SGD at SGD-to-IDR rate of   12,792.0176 as at 21 November 2025 from Yahoo! Finance.  ( 1 )  &  

( 2 )  TTM. ( 3 )  Most recent f inancial statement.  

Source: SGX Stock Screener, respective companies, FPA  

 

(a) P/E multiple 

Based on Exhibit 49, Mewah is currently trading at a P/E multiple of 6.0x, which is lower than the peer average P/E of 9.3x. 

This suggests that Mewah is undervalued at its current share price. Adopting a relative valuation approach, we estimate a target 

price of S$0.470 if Mewah is to trade at the peer average P/E of 9.3x as follows: 

  Estimated target price (P/E multiple) = Peer average P/E × TTM EPS 

       = 9.3 × S$0.0503 

       = S$0.470 

The estimated target price of S$0.470 represents an upside potential of 56.7% from the current share price of S$0.300.  

https://sg.finance.yahoo.com/quote/SGD%3DX/history/
https://sg.finance.yahoo.com/quote/SGD%3DX/history/
https://sg.finance.yahoo.com/quote/SGDIDR%3DX/history/
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(b) P/B multiple 

Based on Exhibit 49, Mewah is currently trading at a P/B multiple of 0.39x, which is lower than the peer average P/B of 1.17x. 

This suggests that Mewah is undervalued at its current share price. Adopting a relative valuation approach, we estimate a target 

price of S$0.895 if Mewah is to trade at the peer average P/B of 1.17x as follows: 

  Estimated target price (P/B multiple) = Peer average P/B × NAV per share 

       = 1.17 × S$0.7623 

       = S$0.895 

The estimated target price of S$0.895 represents an upside potential of 198.3% from the current share price of S$0.300. 

 

(c) Dividend yield 

Based on Exhibit 49, Mewah’s current dividend yield of 2.63% is less attractive than the peer average yield of 4.16%. This 

suggests that Mewah is overvalued at its current share price. Adopting a relative valuation approach, we estimate a target price 

of S$0.190 if Mewah is to trade at the peer average yield of 4.16% as follows: 

  Estimated target price (Dividend yield) = 
Current yield

Peer average yield
 × Current share price 

       = 
2.63%

4.16%
 × S$0.300 

       = S$0.190 

The estimated target price of S$0.190 represents a downside potential of 36.7% from the current share price of S$0.300. 

 

(d) Target price 

From our analysis, Mewah seems to be undervalued in terms of its P/E multiple and P/B multiple, but overvalued in terms of its 

dividend yield. By averaging our estimated target prices based on P/E multiple, P/B multiple, and yield, we derive an overall 

target price of S$0.518 as follows: 

Overall target price = 
1

3
 × [Est. target price (P/E multiple) + Est. target price (P/B multiple)  

+ Est. target price (yield)] 

       = 
1

3
 × [S$0.470 + S$0.895 + S$0.190] 

       = S$0.518 

The overall target price of S$0.518 represents an upside potential of 72.8% from the current share price of S$0.300. 

The upside potential of 72.8% is mainly due to Mewah’s low P/B multiple (0.39x) as compared with that of the peer average 

(1.17x). Excluding the estimated target price based on P/B multiple, the overall target price would fall to S$0.330 (upside potential 

of 10.0%). 

Mewah’s share price may also rise due to a potential privatisation, which we discuss on the next page.  
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(II) POTENTIAL MEWAH PRIVATISATION 

We note that: 

• The Cheo family & related parties held 79.0% total interest in Mewah as at 29 April 2025 (page 6) 

 

• Mewah’s current P/B multiple is 0.39x, which represents a discount of approximately 61% to NAV 

 

• Mewah’s cash & bank balances were US$202.2 million as at 30 June 2025 (or S$258.0 million based on USD-to-SGD 

exchange rate of 1.2759 as at 30 June 2025, according to Yahoo! Finance), while its market capitalisation is S$450.2 

million as at 21 November 2025. 

 

Accordingly, we consider the possibility of a privatisation offer by the Cheo family & related parties. 

The Cheo family & related parties are last known to hold 79.0% total interest in Mewah. Thus, the Cheo family & related parties 

would need to acquire the remaining 21.0% total interest to privatise Mewah. At the market capitalisation of S$450.2 million as 

at 21 November 2025, this equates to S$94.7 million (S$450.2 million × 21.0%). 

To estimate the potential privatisation premium for Mewah, we review the privatisation offers for SGX-listed companies over the 

last twelve months, as shown in Exhibit 50. We note that the average price premium of the privatisation offers was 32.8%. 

Exhibit 50: Privatisation Offers for SGX-listed Companies (Last Twelve Months) 

 
Source: Mewah, FPA  

 

Based on the average price premium of the privatisation offers, we estimate that any privatisation offer may need to have a price 

premium of 32.8% from the current share price of S$0.300 to be successful. Thus, the Cheo family & related parties may need 

to offer a minimum price of S$0.398, which would translate to a full privatisation cost of S$125.8 million (or about 48.8% of 

Mewah’s cash & bank balances as at 30 June 2025).   

https://sg.finance.yahoo.com/quote/SGD%3DX/history/
https://sg.finance.yahoo.com/quote/SGD%3DX/history/
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(III) COMPARISON WITH HISTORIC HIGH SHARE PRICE 

Based on our peer comparison analysis, we estimate an upside potential of 72.8% (including the estimated target price based 

on P/B multiple). Based on a potential Mewah privatisation, we also estimate a minimum privatisation premium (thus upside 

potential) of 32.8%. Both of our estimated upside potential figures may be supported by Mewah’s historic high share price. 

Mewah’s share price rose to a high of S$1.200 in January 2011 after its Initial Public Offering (“IPO”) in November 2010, as 

shown in Exhibit 51. For reference, we include the TTM EPS (in SG cents; converted using the average USD-to-SGD exchange 

rates for each period based on Yahoo! Finance data) over the same period, as also shown in Exhibit 51. 

Exhibit 51: Share Price Performance and TTM EPS (November 2011 to November 2025) 

 
Note: Weighted average shares from 1Q FY2009 (pre-IPO) to 4Q FY2010 (most ly pre-IPO) assumed to be the same as the total 

issued shares immediately after IPO to calculate TTM EPS.  TTM EPS (in SG cents) of 6.87 before release of f inancial statements 

for 4Q FY2010 in February 2011 was based on f igures for 1H FY2009 to 1H FY2010 as disclosed in the Prospectus , as well  as the 

respect ive average USD-to-SGD exchange rates for each period based on Yahoo! Finance data.  

Source: Mewah, Yahoo! Finance, FPA  

 

We estimate that, at its historic high share price, Mewah was trading at a P/E multiple of 17.5x (TTM EPS of 6.87 SG cents 

based on Prospectus figures). We also estimate that Mewah was trading at a P/B multiple of 2.91x, assuming that NAV per 

share (in SG cents) was 41.24 as follows: 

 NAV per share (January 2011) = USD-to-SGD exchange rate at end 3Q FY2010 (most recent quarter in January 2011) 

× NAV attributable to equity holders in 3Q FY2010 (estimate) 

÷ Total issued shares immediately after IPO 

     = USD-to-SGD exchange rate on 30 September 2010 (based on Yahoo! Finance data) 

× [NAV attributable to equity holders in 4Q FY2010  

– total comprehensive income attributable to equity holders in 4Q FY2010] 

÷ Total issued shares immediately after IPO 

     = S$1.3177/US$1 × [US$507.7 million – US$36.1 million] ÷ 1,507,061,440   

= S$0.4124 

Just for illustrative purposes, we shall conduct a valuation analysis to evaluate Mewah’s share price upside potential should 

valuation metrics return to those at the historic high share price of S$1.200 in January 2011.  
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(a) P/E multiple 

Should Mewah’s current P/E multiple return to that at its historic high share price (17.5x), we estimate that Mewah’s share price 

may rise to S$0.881 as follows: 

 Estimated target price (P/E at historic high price) = P/E at historic high share price × TTM EPS (in SG cents) 

       = 17.5 × S$0.0503 

       = S$0.881 

The estimated target price of S$0.881 represents an upside potential of 193.5%. 

 

(b) P/B multiple 

Should Mewah’s current P/B multiple return to that at its historic high share price (2.91x), we estimate that Mewah’s share price 

may rise to S$2.218 as follows: 

 Estimated target price (P/B at historic high price) = P/B at historic high share price × NAV per share (in SG cents) 

       = 2.91 × S$0.7623 

       = S$2.218 

The estimated target price of S$2.218 represents an upside potential of 739.4%. 

 

(c) Dividend yield 

As Mewah reached its historic high share price before the release of any financial result after IPO, Mewah had yet declared any 

dividend for public shareholders. Thus, we shall not assess Mewah’s estimated target price based on dividend yield. 

 

(d) Overall 

By averaging the estimated target prices based on P/E multiple and P/B multiple at Mewah’s historic high share price, we 

estimate an overall target price of S$1.549 as follows: 

   Overall target price  = 
1

2
 × [Est. target price (P/E multiple) + Est. target price (P/B multiple)] 

      = 
1

2
 × [S$0.881 + S$2.218] 

      = S$1.549 

The overall target price of S$1.549 represents an upside potential of 516.5%. 

The illustrative upside potential of 516.5% based on Mewah’s historic high share price overshadows our two other estimates of 

upside potential based on peer comparison analysis (72.8%) and potential privatisation (32.8%). While we are not claiming its 

viability, it may highlight the viability of, minimally, the upside potential of 32.8% based on a potential Mewah privatisation.  
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POTENTIAL CATALYSTS 

(I) REDUCTION OF EXPORT DUTIES IN MALAYSIA & INDONESIA 

After the commencement of operations at Mewah’s new Indonesian refinery, export duties rose by over 10 times (or US$37.6 

million) y-o-y in 2H FY2024 and rose by over 20 times (or US$38.8 million) y-o-y in 1H FY2025. Export duties comprised 60.6% 

(US$41.2 million) and 58.2% (US$40.6 million) of S&D expenses in 2H FY2024 and 1H FY2025, respectively.  

Mewah noted in its financial statements for 2H FY2024 (and similarly noted in its financial statements for 1H FY2025) that S&D 

expenses rose “mainly due to higher sales volume on products subjected to export duty primarily originating from the export 

sales made by the new manufacturing plant in Indonesia.” 

Should the Malaysian and Indonesian governments lower their export duties, S&D expenses may fall. While Mewah mentioned 

that S&D expenses “are generally passed-on to customers through the selling prices,” lower Bulk ASP (due to lower S&D 

expenses) may lead to higher Bulk sales volume (as previously shown in Exhibit 8 on page 11). Assuming that OM per MT 

remains the same (e.g., as the fall in S&D expenses offsets the fall in ASP), Bulk OM [Bulk OM per MT × Bulk sales volume] 

would rise. Accordingly, profit before tax may rise. 

 

(II) COMPLETION OF NEW SPECIALTY MANUFACTURING & PACKING PLANT 

In August 2025, Mewah announced that its “indirect wholly owned subsidiary, Mewah Oils (Tianjin) Co. Ltd., China (“MOTJ”)”, 

“secured the necessary contracts to complete the remaining project work” to “construct a specialty manufacturing and packing 

plant for oils and fats products”. Mewah added that the “construction is largely completed within the budget cost of USD 63 

million and is currently undergoing completion acceptance procedures with the project expected to commence operations in the 

second half of 2025.” 

Bulk sales volume rose by 31.1% y-o-y in 2H FY2024 and 36.2% y-o-y in 1H FY2025, in line with the rise in annual refining 

capacity after Mewah’s new Indonesian refinery commenced operations in July 2024 (2H FY2024). The rise in Bulk sales volume 

contributed to Bulk revenue rising by 57.1% y-o-y in 2H FY2024 and 70.7% y-o-y in 1H FY2025 (we estimate that the average 

CPO price also rose on a y-o-y basis in both periods). 

Should Mewah complete the construction of its new specialty manufacturing & packing plant, annual refining capacity may rise 

such that Mewah may be able to produce & sell a higher volume of products. Accordingly, revenue would likely rise. 

  

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/LFRW4ZUOPCV2LW9M/522d6bc725451603129f788c7b609e5bc88eb2623e3d7988bdbf613fbc70dc6a
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/LFRW4ZUOPCV2LW9M/522d6bc725451603129f788c7b609e5bc88eb2623e3d7988bdbf613fbc70dc6a
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/LFRW4ZUOPCV2LW9M/522d6bc725451603129f788c7b609e5bc88eb2623e3d7988bdbf613fbc70dc6a
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(III) POPULATION GROWTH IN ASIA & AFRICA 

Mewah noted in its AR for FY2024 that in its “core business of vegetable oils”, it anticipates “sustained demand growth, 

particularly in the high-potential markets of Asia and Africa.” Mewah added that the growth “is underpinned by robust 

demographic trends and evolving consumption patterns in these regions.” 

“Rest of Asia” accounted for 22% of revenue while “Africa” accounted for 5% of revenue in 1H FY2025. 

Based on the United Nations’ “Medium variant” projection, the world population is projected to grow at a Compounded Annual 

Growth Rate (“CAGR”) of 0.8% from 1 January 2025 to 1 January 2030. In the same period, African population is expected to 

grow at a CAGR of 2.2% while Asian population is expected to grow at a CAGR of 0.6%. According to Statista, Asia (53%) and 

Africa (45%) are the two continents with the lowest share of urban population in 2025. Should the population and urbanisation 

rates of Asia and Africa grow, urban food demand in both regions would rise.  

Accordingly, Mewah’s pool of potential customers would rise, leading to a rise in sales volumes for both its Bulk and Consumer 

Pack segments should Mewah maintain its respective market shares in each segment. Mewah’s revenue would thus likely rise. 

Exhibit 52: Geographical Breakdown of Revenue (1H FY2024 & 1H FY2025) 

 
Source: Mewah   

https://www.un.org/en/global-issues/population
https://www.un.org/en/global-issues/population
https://www.statista.com/statistics/270860/urbanization-by-continent/
https://www.statista.com/statistics/270860/urbanization-by-continent/
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INVESTMENT RECOMMENDATION 

We project Mewah’s revenue to rise to US$5.9 billion in FY2025 and US$6.0 billion in FY2026 from US$4.8 billion in FY2024, 

in line with sales volumes rising due to an increase in refining capacity from its new refinery commencing operations from 2H 

FY2024. However, export duties may remain at or above US$40.6 million (or 2.71 U.S. cents per share, which exceeds the EPS 

of 2.59 U.S. cents in FY2024) per semi-annual period like in 2H FY2024 & 1H FY2025, should CPO price decrease only slightly. 

Thus, unless export duties fall substantially, EPS in FY2026 may fall below that of FY2024 such that the fall in EPS may hamper 

share price growth. 

Nonetheless, we note that: (1) the Cheo family & related parties held 79.0% total interest in Mewah as at 29 April 2025; (2) 

Mewah’s current P/B multiple is 0.39x, which represents a discount of approximately 61% to NAV; (3) Mewah’s cash & bank 

balances were US$202.2 million as at 30 June 2025 (or S$258.0 million based on USD-to-SGD exchange rate of 1.2759 as at 

30 June 2025, according to Yahoo! Finance) while its market capitalisation is S$450.2 million as at 21 November 2025. 

Accordingly, we consider the possibility of a privatisation offer by the Cheo family & related parties. 

Based on the average price premium of privatisation offers over the last twelve months, we estimate that any privatisation offer 

may need to have a price premium of 32.8% from the current share price of S$0.300 to be successful. Thus, the Cheo family & 

related parties may need to offer a minimum price of S$0.398. 

We adopt as our target price the minimum privatisation offer of S$0.398, which represents an upside potential of 32.8%. The 

upside potential may be supported by our peer comparison analysis (estimated upside potential of 72.8% mainly due to Mewah’s 

low P/B relative to peers), as well as the historical high share price (S$1.20 in January 2011, within two months of IPO). Thus, 

the upside potential warrants a buy recommendation. 

However, there are risks to our target price which we discuss on the next page. 
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RISKS TO TARGET PRICE 

(I) HIGHER EXPORT DUTIES DUE TO BIODIESEL MANDATE 

After falling from its COVID-19 peak, CPO price has been rising above pre-COVID levels after COVID-19. We note that the post-

COVID rise in CPO price has been in line with the rising use of CPO for biodiesel in Indonesia, as shown in Exhibit 53 (top). 

Based on data from the Indonesian Palm Oil Association (“GAPKI”), the YTD biodiesel consumption of palm oil was 7.4 million 

tonnes in August 2025, or about 21.5% of YTD total production in August 2025.  

Fitch noted in August 2025 that “Indonesia’s plan to raise the blending rate of palm oil-based biofuel to 50% (B50) in domestic 

fuel in 2026, following an increase to B40 in 2025, presents an upside risk to CPO prices in 2026, as it could lift domestic 

demand.” Reuters added in October 2025 that Indonesia’s current biodiesel mandate is B40, and that Indonesia concluded 

laboratory tests which “involved running an engine using the B50 fuel” in August 2025. 

Biodiesel use has been the main source of Indonesian CPO consumption growth from January 2020 to August 2025, as shown 

in Exhibit 53 (bottom). Should Indonesia upgrade its biofuel mandate from B40 to B50, palm oil consumption for biofuel may 

rise by around 25%. Accordingly, CPO price may rise. 

While Mewah’s revenue may rise due to an increase in the ASPs of its Bulk and Consumer Pack segments, gross profit and OM 

may not rise solely from an increase in CPO price. As mentioned on page 13, Mewah noted in June 2020 that it is mainly in the 

palm oil refining sector. Gross profit and OM may not rise if the price difference between its inputs (e.g., CPO) and Bulk and 

Consumer Pack products remains the same. 

Instead, as CPO price rises, the Indonesian and Malaysian governments may impose higher export duties on CPO derivatives, 

leading to an increase in S&D expenses. Even though Mewah noted that S&D expenses “are generally passed-on to customers 

through the selling prices”, Mewah may be limited in the extent to which it could pass on higher export duties if export duties 

remain elevated and continue rising. Accordingly, profit before tax may fall. 

Exhibit 53: CPO Price vs Consumption of CPO (January 2020 to August 2025) 

 
Source: GAPKI, Oil World ( from which MP Evans obtained data), FPA   

https://gapki.id/en/news/2025/10/30/consumption-rises-exports-drop/
https://gapki.id/en/news/2025/10/30/consumption-rises-exports-drop/
https://www.fitchratings.com/research/corporate-finance/apac-palm-oil-prices-likely-to-weaken-on-higher-output-29-08-2025
https://www.fitchratings.com/research/corporate-finance/apac-palm-oil-prices-likely-to-weaken-on-higher-output-29-08-2025
https://www.fitchratings.com/research/corporate-finance/apac-palm-oil-prices-likely-to-weaken-on-higher-output-29-08-2025
https://www.reuters.com/sustainability/climate-energy/indonesia-takes-another-step-towards-b50-biodiesel-2025-10-07/
https://www.reuters.com/sustainability/climate-energy/indonesia-takes-another-step-towards-b50-biodiesel-2025-10-07/
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/31IXMJ488C7BJTE1/c5d7faf22dfd0041fb22e62b3cbb284ce27848c0287638b97c19977402c452d1
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/31IXMJ488C7BJTE1/c5d7faf22dfd0041fb22e62b3cbb284ce27848c0287638b97c19977402c452d1
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/Y0QUIXDZM26537HT/f060a3169bd7e944fbddd54adc1648a4e5946144bf9d4ca67905131f63531ddc
https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/Y0QUIXDZM26537HT/f060a3169bd7e944fbddd54adc1648a4e5946144bf9d4ca67905131f63531ddc
https://www.mpevans.co.uk/investors/market-prices/cpo-price
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(II) DAMPENED ECONOMIC GROWTH AMID TRADE TENSIONS 

The International Monetary Fund (“IMF”) noted in October 2025 that the annual economic growth of “Emerging and Developing 

Asia” (comprising China, India, Indonesia, Thailand, Vietnam, Malaysia, and Philippines) would fall to 5.2% in 2025 and 4.7% in 

2026 from 5.3% in 2024. IMF noted, “For quite a few countries in the region—particularly in ASEAN, among the most affected—

the evolution of growth forecasts largely mimicked that of effective tariff rates.” “Rest of Asia” accounted for the second-largest 

share of revenue (22%) in 1H FY2025. 

Meanwhile, Malaysian annual growth is expected to fall to 4.5% in 2025 and 4.0% in 2026 from 5.1% in 2024, while Singaporean 

annual growth is expected to fall to 2.2% in 2025 and 1.8% in 2026 from 4.4% in 2024. Malaysia & Singapore collectively 

accounted for the largest share of revenue (54%) in 1H FY2025. 

Mewah deals with cooking oil and margarine, as well as “a wide range of Fast-Moving Consumer Goods products such as rice, 

cashew, dairy related products, cocoa, food premixes and soap” (as cited from the AR for FY2024). While Mewah’s products 

may be considered relatively income inelastic consumer staples, demand thus sales volumes may still fall slightly should the 

economic growth of Mewah’s end-market destinations fall. 

  

https://www.imf.org/en/publications/weo/issues/2025/10/14/world-economic-outlook-october-2025
https://www.imf.org/en/publications/weo/issues/2025/10/14/world-economic-outlook-october-2025
https://www.imf.org/en/publications/weo/issues/2025/10/14/world-economic-outlook-october-2025
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(III) RISING PREFERENCE FOR HEALTHIER FOOD 

According to Harvard Health Publishing, palm oil “is 50% saturated”. Harvard Health Publishing noted in July 2024 that, “In 

general, the higher the saturated fat content, the more solid a fat is at room temperature.” Harvard Health Publishing added that 

while palm oil is “less saturated than butter and contains no trans fat”, “vegetable oils that are naturally liquid at room 

temperature, such as olive oil and canola oil, should still be” consumers’ “first choice.” 

While palm olein (which may be used for cooking oil), the liquid fraction of palm oil, may have lower saturated fat content (45.98% 

based on an article published in PubMed Central®), the saturated fat content of palm olein is still higher than that of canola oil 

(7% according to the American Heart Association or “AHA”) and olive oil (14%), as shown in Exhibit 54. 

Exhibit 54: Saturated Fat Content of Cooking Oils 

 
Source: U.S. Department of Agriculture (as cited by AHA in July 2017)  

 

In the longer-term, as income per capita rises, consumers in Malaysia and other developing Asian countries may show rising 

preference for healthier food. For instance, they may increasingly prefer to use, or consume food prepared with, less or healthier 

cooking oils. Accordingly, demand for palm oil derivatives may fall.  

Given that the ASPs of both the Bulk & Consumer Pack segments generally trended with CPO price, palm oil derivatives likely 

comprise the majority of products in both segments. Sales volumes for both segments may thus fall in the longer-run in end-

markets with rising income per capita.  

https://www.health.harvard.edu/staying-healthy/by-the-way-doctor-is-palm-oil-good-for-you
https://www.ahajournals.org/doi/pdf/10.1161/CIR.0000000000000510
https://www.ahajournals.org/doi/pdf/10.1161/CIR.0000000000000510
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CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

(I) BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

The Board of Directors (the "Board") comprises seven (7) directors: 

• Dr Cheo Tong Choon @ Lee Tong Choon: Executive Chairman 

• Michelle Cheo Hui Ning:    Deputy Chairperson, CEO 

• Bianca Cheo Hui Hsin:    Deputy CEO 

• Eu Yee Ming Richard:    Lead Independent Director 

• Professor Koh Annie:    Independent Director 

• Datuk Dr Fawzia Binti Abdullah:   Independent Director 

• Tan Sri Dato' A Ghani Bin Othman:  Independent Director 

Executive Chairperson Dr Cheo is the father of CEO Michelle Cheo and Deputy CEO Bianca Cheo. 

The Board Committees are as follows: 

Audit Committee (“AC”): 

The AC comprises three (3) directors: 

• Professor Koh Annie:    AC Chairperson, Independent Director 

• Datuk Dr Fawzia Binti Abdullah:   Independent Director 

• Tan Sri Dato' A Ghani Bin Othman:  Independent Director 

 

Nominating Committee (“NC”): 

The NC comprises 4 directors: 

• Eu Yee Ming Richard:    NC Chairperson, Lead Independent Director 

• Professor Koh Annie:    Independent Director 

• Dr Cheo Tong Choon @ Lee Tong Choon: Executive Chairman 

• Datuk Dr Fawzia Binti Abdullah:   Independent Director 

 

Remuneration Committee (“RC”): 

The RC comprises 3 directors: 

• Eu Yee Ming Richard:    RC Chairperson, Lead Independent Director 

• Professor Koh Annie:    Independent Director 

• Tan Sri Dato' A Ghani Bin Othman:  Independent Director 
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(II) MANAGEMENT 

The Management comprises the following: 

• Dr Cheo Tong Choon @ Lee Tong Choon: Executive Chairman 

• Michelle Cheo Hui Ning:    Deputy Chairperson, CEO 

• Bianca Cheo Hui Hsin:    Deputy CEO 

• Rajesh Shroff:     Chief Financial Officer 

• Shyam Kumbhat:    Head of Trading & Merchandising 

• Cheo Jian Jia:     Senior Executive Vice President, Commercial 

• Wong Lai Wan:     Head of Risk Management 

• Agnes Lim Siew Choo:    Head of Operations (Malaysia) 

• Anil Dashrath Ingrole:    Head of Technical & Operations (South) 

Cheo Jian Jia is the brother of the CEO Michelle Cheo & Deputy CEO Bianca Cheo, and son of Executive Chairman Dr Cheo. 

He is also a substantial shareholder as at 3 March 2025. 
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(III) REMUNERATION 

The remuneration of the directors and top five Key Management Personnel (“KMP”) is summarised in Exhibit 55. 

Exhibit 55: Directors’ Remuneration 

 
Source: Mewah  

 

Mewah also disclosed the remuneration of employees “who are substantial shareholders or are immediate family members of a 

director, the CEO or a substantial shareholder of the Company (remuneration exceeding S$100,000)” as shown in Exhibit 56. 

Exhibit 56: Remuneration of Employees who are Substantial Shareholders or Immediate Family Members of a Director, 
the CEO or a Substantial Shareholder of the Company 

 
Source: Mewah   
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SUSTAINABILITY INFORMATION 

Sustainability governance: 

Mewah summarised its sustainability governance as shown in Exhibit 57. 

Exhibit 57: Sustainability Governance 

 
Source: Mewah   
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Materiality assessment: 

Mewah summarised its materiality assessment process as shown in Exhibit 58. 

Exhibit 58: Materiality Assessment Process 

 
Source: Mewah  

 

Through the materiality assessment process, Mewah mapped its identified material ESG matters onto a materiality matrix, as 

shown in Exhibit 59. 

Exhibit 59: Materiality Matrix 

 
Source: Mewah   
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Sustainability framework: 

Mewah summarised its sustainability approach into the framework shown in Exhibit 60. We briefly cover “Environmental 

Stewardship” under Environmental; “Valuing our People” under Social and Governance; and “Resilient Supply Chain” (except 

Stakeholder Engagement) under Governance. 

Exhibit 60: Sustainability Framework 

 
Source: Mewah   



     

 

59 
 

 www.fpafinancial.com 

 
21 November 2025 

 November 2025 

(I) ENVIRONMENTAL 

(a) Carbon management: 

Mewah reported that total Scope 1 & 2 Greenhouse Gas (“GHG”) emissions rose by 6.6% to 413,196 tonnes of CO2 equivalent 

(tCO2e) in 2024 from 387,738 tCO2e in 2023 “due to the expanded reporting scope, which now includes GHG emissions from 

(its) new refinery in Dumai, Indonesia, and all (its) overseas subsidiaries’ offices, warehouses and factories.” 

Scope 1 emissions rose by 3.6% y-o-y in FY2024 “primarily due to higher fuel consumption from increased business activities 

such as (its) new refinery in Dumai, Indonesia and the inclusion of emissions from the expansion of (its) reporting scope”, while 

Scope 2 emissions rose by 21.1% y-o-y in FY2024 “due to contributions from (its) offices and warehouses.” 

Mewah reported its Scope 1 & 2 emissions as shown in Exhibit 61. 

Exhibit 61: GHG Emissions  

 
Source: Mewah  

 

Notably, Scope 1 (direct) and Scope 2 (indirect from energy use) emissions respectively comprised only 3.1% and 0.7% of 

Mewah’s GHG emissions in 2024. Scope 3 (other indirect) emissions comprised the bulk (96.1%) of GHG emissions in 2024. 

Scope 3 emissions rose by 268.7% to 10,277,524 tCO2e in 2024 from 2,787,414 tCO2e in 2023. 

Mewah noted that, in FY2024, it had “expanded the Scope 3 GHG emission data collection from five categories to 10 categories 

and included more business segments such as offices and warehouses into our Scope 3 inventory.” Mewah also noted that it 

“will continue to refine and expand the scope of (its) GHG data collection and calculations.” 
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Mewah noted that Scope 1 & 2 emissions intensity for its downstream operations (consumer packs, branding, private label, 

sales/marketing, and distribution) fell by 9.6% to 44.7 kgCO2e/MT in FY2024 from 49.4 kgCO2e/MT in FY2023 due to production 

numbers rising by “approximately 16%” y-o-y in FY2024. Downstream Scope 1 & 2 emissions (319,650 tCO2e) comprised 77.4% 

of total Scope 1 & 2 emissions in FY2024. 

However, Scope 1 & 2 emissions intensity for its palm oil mill operations rose by 30.1% to 523.4 kgCO2e/MT in FY2024 from 

402.3 kgCO2e/MT of FFB in FY2023 due to CPO production volume falling by 14.9% y-o-y in FY2024. Mewah noted that CPO 

production fell “due to shortage in the availability of fresh fruit bunches (“FFB”) in FY2024.” Mill Scope 1 & 2 emissions (60,301 

tCO2e) comprised 14.6% of total Scope 1 & 2 emissions in FY2024. 

Mewah also has plantation operations. Scope 1 & 2 emissions intensity for its plantation operations rose by over 100% to 1,969 

kgCO2e/MT in FY2024 from 928 kgCO2e/MT in FY2023 amid FFB production falling by 30.7% y-o-y amid a “prolonged flood” 

that persisted for four months since January 2024 and damaged a substantial portion of (its) crops”. Plantation Scope 1 & 2 

emissions comprised 6.5% of total Scope 1 & 2 emissions in FY2024. 

Emissions intensities for downstream and mill operations are shown in Exhibit 62.  

Exhibit 62: GHG Emissions Intensities (Downstream and Mill Operations) 

 
Source: Mewah  
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Mewah also noted that electricity consumption fell by 29.7% to 97,441 MWh in FY2024 from 138,584 MWh in FY2023, “due to 

a decrease in production volume in (its) energy-intensive container fabricator factory and a 44.91% increase in solar energy 

generated in (its) factories and offices from 1,775 MWh in FY2023 to 2,572 MWh in FY2024.” Downstream operations accounted 

for 96.4% of total electricity consumed in FY2024, as shown in Exhibit 63. 

Electricity consumption intensity fell by 38.8% to 13.38 kWh/MT in FY2024 from 21.85 kWh/MT in FY2023, “primarily due to an 

increase in production volume, contributed by (Mewah’s) Indonesian refineries.” Downstream electricity consumption intensity 

fell by 36.5% to 13.13 kWh/MT in FY2024 from 20.68kWh/MT in FY2023, as also shown in Exhibit 63. 

Exhibit 63: Electricity Consumption and Electricity Consumption Intensity 

 
Source: Mewah  
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(b) Water management 

Mewah disclosed that “All wastewater from our facilities is treated in accordance with best practices to meet regulatory 

requirements before being discharged to external water bodies and drains.” 

Mewah also noted that total water usage rose by 18.2% to 2,749,085 m3 in FY2024 from 2,326,412 m3 in FY2023 “mainly due 

to expansion of the reporting scope in FY2024, which now includes water utilised by (its) new refinery in Indonesia and (its) 

foreign subsidiaries’ offices and warehouses.” 

Mewah’s water consumption & water intensity for its downstream performance is shown in Exhibit 64. 

Exhibit 64: Water Management 

 
Source: Mewah   
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(c) Waste management 

Mewah disclosed that total waste footprint rose by 22.1% to 62,966 MT in FY2024 from 51,316 MT in FY2023, “due to waste 

contributions from (its) newly operational refinery in indonesia.” Mewah noted that 64.4% of its waste in FY2024 was recyclable 

while 35.6% was non-recyclable, as shown in Exhibit 65. 

Exhibit 65: Waste Management 

 
Source: Mewah  

 

Mewah noted its waste management approach as shown in Exhibit 66. 

Exhibit 66: Waste Management Approach 

 
Source: Mewah   
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(II) SOCIAL 

(a) Socialisation 

Mewah provided a breakdown of its workforce as shown in Exhibit 67 and Exhibit 68. 

Exhibit 67: Breakdown of Workforce (Part 1) 

 
Source: Mewah   
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Exhibit 68: Breakdown of Workforce (Part 2) 

 
Source: Mewah  
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(b) Safety & Health Performance 

Mewah summarised its safety & health performance as shown in Exhibit 69. 

Exhibit 69: Safety & Health Performance 

 
Source; Mewah   



     

 

67 
 

 www.fpafinancial.com 

 
21 November 2025 

 November 2025 

Mewah noted that its commitments “include ensuring all (its) employees go home safely every day, achieving zero fatalities 

and work-related injuries within (its) facilities, continuously improving Mewah's safety culture and systems, and reducing the 

Lost Time Injury Rate ("LTIR").” Mewah also noted that, to deliver on its commitment, it has in place a Group Safety & Health 

Policy which comprises principles shown in Exhibit 70. 

Exhibit 70: Safety & Health Principles 

 
Source: Mewah  

 

(c) Training 

Mewah noted that the average training hour per employee rose to 33.5 hours in 2024 from 31.9 hours in 2023.  
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(III) GOVERNANCE 

(a) Sustainability policy 

Mewah’s Sustainable Palm Oil Policy, Sustainable Coconut Policy, and Sustainable Cocoa Policy, are shown in Exhibit 71. 

Exhibit 71: Sustainable Palm Oil Policy, Sustainable Coconut Policy, and Sustainable Cocoa Policy 

 
Source: Mewah   
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(b) Traceability to Plantation (“TTP”) 

Mewah noted that it “sourced a total of 679,117 metric tons ("MT") of FFB, 1,862,379 MT of CPO and 230,847 MT of CPKO” 

(Crude Palm Kernel Oil) in FY2024. Mewah added that 100% of its FFB was sourced from Indonesia in FY2024, with 98.0% of 

FFB sourced from third-party suppliers (as opposed to from its own plantation). Mewah also indicated that the percentage of its 

CPO and CPKO sourced from Malaysia were 98.2% and 97.1% respectively in FY2024. 

Mewah noted too that its average TTP “improved by 6.71% to reach an all-time high of 89.34% in FY2024 for the Malaysia and 

Indonesia CPO”. CPO TTP rose to 90.3% in 2024 from 82.6% in 2023, while CPKO TTP fell to 79.4% in 2024 from 88.7% in 

2023, as shown in Exhibit 72. Mewah mentioned that the fall in CPKO TTP was “due to expansion of supply base.”  

Exhibit 72: Traceability to Plantation for CPO and CPKO 

 
Source: Mewah   
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(c) Management approach 

Mewah noted that it has “put in place a series policies and practices to foster a fair, respectful, and safe workplace for all 

employees across the Group.” The policies include (linked where available): 

1. Human Rights and Labour Policy 

 

2. Gender Equality Policy 

 

3. Anti-Discrimination Policy 

 

4. Workplace Sexual Harassment Policy 

 

5. Code of Ethics 

 

6. Anti-Bribery & Anti-Corruption Policy 

 

7. Whistle Blowing Policy 

 

  

https://mewahgroup.com/upload/Sustainability/Mewah%20Group%20-%20Human%20Rights%20and%20Labour%20Policy.pdf
https://mewahgroup.com/upload/Sustainability/Mewah%20Group%20Gender%20Equality%20Policy.pdf
https://mewahgroup.com/upload/Sustainability/Mewah%20Group%20Anti-Discrimination%20Policy.pdf
https://mewahgroup.com/upload/Sustainability/Workplace%20Sexual%20Harassment%20Policy.pdf
https://mewahgroup.com/upload/Sustainability/ABC%20Policy.pdf
https://mewahgroup.com/WhistleBlowingPolicy.html
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DISCLOSURES/DISCLAIMERS 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

This report is prepared for general circulation. It does not have regard to the specific 

investment objectives, financial situation and the particular needs of any recipient 

hereof. Advice should be sought from a financial adviser regarding the suitability of the 

investment product, taking into account the specific investment objectives, financial 

situation or particular needs of any person in receipt of the recommendation, before the 

person makes a commitment to purchase the investment product. 

This report is confidential. This report may not be published, circulated, reproduced or 

distributed in whole or in part by any recipient of this report to any other person without 

the prior written consent of FPA Financial Corporation Pte Ltd (“FPA”). This report is 

not directed to or intended for distribution to or use by any person or any entity who is 

a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or any other jurisdiction 

as FPA may determine in its absolute discretion, where the distribution, publication, 

availability or use of this report would be contrary to applicable law or would subject 

FPA and its connected persons (as defined in the Financial Advisers Act, Chapter 110 

of Singapore) to any registration, licensing or other requirements within such 

jurisdiction. 

The information or views in the report (“Information”) have been obtained or derived 

from sources believed by FPA to be reliable. However, FPA makes no representation 

as to the accuracy or completeness of such sources or the Information and FPA accepts 

no liability whatsoever for any loss or damage arising from the use of or reliance on the 

Information. FPA and its connected persons may have issued other reports expressing 

views different from the Information and all views expressed in all reports of FPA and 

its connected persons are subject to change without notice. FPA reserves the right to 

act upon or use the Information at any time, including before its publication herein. 
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